
 

 

BENZIE COUNTY  

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

448 COURT PLACE – BEULAH, MI 49617 – (231) 882-9671  

www.benzieco.gov   

 

MEETING AGENDA 

October 10, 2023 
Frank F. Walterhouse Board Room, Governmental Center, Beulah, Michigan 

 

Join Meeting 

Please click the link below to join the webinar: 

www.youtube.com/@BenzieCounty  

 

 

PLEASE TURN OFF ALL CELL PHONES OR SWITCH THEM TO VIBRATE 

 

9:00 a.m. CALL TO ORDER 

  ROLL CALL 

  INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

  APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES – 9/26/2023 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

  FINANCE –   

A) Approval of Bills 

  ELECTED OFFICIALS & DEPT HEAD COMMENTS 

  ACTION ITEMS –   

   A)  Accept the 2023 Apportionment Report  

   B)  Establish Ad Hoc Interview Committee for Veteran Affairs Committee 

   C)  Approve Social Security Policy 

   D)  Approve Investment Policy 

   E)  Approve Dress-Hygiene Policy 

   F)  Approve Credit Card Policy 

   G)  Approval of Cherry Capital Communications Agreement for fiber extension to 

      Communication Tower 

H)   Approval of the 2023 Emergency Management Performance Grant agreement and all 

      related budget amendments 

I)  Consider amending the employee roster to add a Paramedic position and remove an         

     EMT position, to include the necessary budget adjustments.  

J) Consider approving the MOU regarding the FAPE agreement with North Ed, Benzie  

      Central Schools, Frankfort Elberta Area Schools and the Benzie County Sheriff Office 

K) Discussion regarding a loan to the Frankfort Airport Authority from the DTRF. 

COMMISSIONER REPORTS –   

  COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT – Katie Zeits 

STUDY SESSION –   

COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS –   

UNFINISHED BUSINESS –  

NEW BUSINESS –  

 9:30 a.m. Presentation from the NW Food Coalition about what the Coalition does 

PRESENTATION OF CORRESPONDENCE 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 ADJOURNMENT 

http://www.benzieco.gov/
http://www.youtube.com/@BenzieCounty


 

 

Times Subject to Change  

 

PUBLIC COMMENT  

 

Purpose: The Benzie County Board of Commissioners is a public policy setting body and subject to the 

Open Meetings Act (PA 267 of 1976). The Board also operates under a set of “Benzie County Board 

Rules (section 7.3)” which provides for public comment during their meetings.   It continually strives to 

receive comment from the residents of the county and reserves two opportunities during the monthly 

scheduled meeting for you the public to voice opinions, concerns and sharing of any other items of 

common interest. There are however, in concert with meeting conduct certain rules to follow. 

 

Speaking Time:  Agenda items may be added or removed by the board but initially at least two times 

are devoted to Public Comment. Generally, however, attendees wishing to speak will be informed how 

long they may speak by the chairman. All speakers are asked to give their name, residence and topic they 

wish to address. This and the statements/comments will be entered into the public record (minutes of the 

meeting). Should there be a number of speakers wishing to voice similar opinions, an option for a longer 

presentation may be more appropriate for the group and one or more speakers may talk within that time 

frame.  The Board will not be accepting public comment via zoom/online.   

 

Group Presentations – 15 minutes 

Individual Presentations – 3 minutes 

 

Board Response: Generally, as this is an “Comment” option, the board will not comment or respond 

to presenters. Silence or non-response from the board should not be interpreted as disinterest or 

disagreement by the board. However, should the board individually or collectively wish to address the 

comments of the speaker(s) at the approval of the Chair and within a time frame previously established, 

responses may be made by the board. Additionally, the presenter may be in need of a lengthier 

understanding of an issue or topic and may be referred to a committee appropriate to address those issues.   

 

 Public Comment is very important in public policy settings and is only one means for an 

interchange of information or dialogue. Each commissioner represents a district within the county, and 

he/she may be individually contacted should greater depth or understanding of an issue be sought.  

Personal contact is encouraged and helpful to both residents and the board. 

 Commissioner Contacts: 

District      I – Bob Roelofs (Almira East of Reynolds Road)………….231-645-1187 

District     II - Art Jeannot (Almira Twp West of N. Reynolds Road, Platte Twp, Lake 

Twp East of Sutter Rd, and Inland Twp section 1-6, section 7 lying west of  

 Maple City Hwy, north of US-31) ..………………………..231-920-5028 

District    III – Karen Cunningham (Crystal Lake, Frankfort and Lake Twp, at Sutter  

  Road going West) …............................................................231-822-4067 

District    IV – Rhonda Nye (Benzonia Twp, except for sections 31,  

   36 and 35 East of Case Road)…….……………………….231-510-8804 

District     V – Tim Markey  (Homestead and Benzonia Twp sections  

      31, 36 and 35 West of Case Road)…….……………..…231-822-4066 

District    VI - Evan Warsecke (Colfax, Inland except sections 1-6, section 7 lying  

west of Maple City Hwy and North of US-31)..……......231-822-4065 

District   VII - Gary Sauer (Blaine, Gilmore, Joyfield, Weldon) ............231-651-0647 
January 3, 2023 

























Motion to approve Vouchers in the amount of:

29,884.13$           General Fund (101)

11,686.81$           Jail Fund (213)

4,048.91$             Ambulance Fund & ALS (214)

11,139.79$           Funds 105-238

-$                     ACO Fund (247)

-$                     Building (249)

6,757.83$             Dispatch 911 Fund (261)

2,814.19$             Funds 239-292

51,208.02$           Funds 293-640

2,033.57$              701 Fund

-$                     Trust and Agency Funds & MSU Trust and Agency Fund (702-771)

119,573.25$         
           

 BILLS TO BE APPROVED October 10th



DATE
FUND 101 
GENERAL

FUND 213 
JAIL 

FUND 210 
EMS

FUND        
105-238

FUND 251 
ACO 

FUND 249 
BUILDING

FUND 261 
DISPATCH

FUND        
239-292

FUND           
293-690

FUND 701 
TRUST/ 

AGENCY
FUND        

702-771 TOTALS

9/28/2023 29,884.13$     11,686.81$  3,837.35$     11,139.79$     -$           -$               6,757.83$     2,814.19$       51,208.02$         2,043.57$       -$              119,371.69$       
Voided Check (10.00)$          (10.00)$              
Date Discrepency 211.56$        211.56$              

-$                   
-$                   
-$                   
-$                   
-$                   

        -$                   
        -$                   
            -$                   

          -$                   
            -$                   
   -$                   
  -$                   
   -$                   

-$                   
Totals 29,884.13$     11,686.81$  4,048.91$    11,139.79$    -$          -$              6,757.83$     2,814.19$      51,208.02$         2,033.57$      -$             119,573.25$      

206-K-9 Fund 230-BVTMC 269-Law Library 310-Gov't Ctr Addition-Debt
207-Sheriff Reserve's 232-Planning/Zoning 270-Platte River Bridge 315-Benzie Leelanau Health
208-Dive Team 235-CBDG 271-Housing Grant 321-Jail Bond
209-Resourse Officer 238-EDC 276-Council on Aging 371-Jail Bldg Debt Millage
210-Benzie Kids 245-Remonumentation 285-Pt. Betsie Lighthouse 425-Equipment Replace
211-D.A.R.E. Fund 256-Reg of Deeds 292-Child Care Fund
215-FOC 262-911-Training 293-Soldiers Relief Fund
 

Payable September 22 to September 30



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 1/7Page: 10/05/2023 01:58 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/22/2023 - 09/30/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 101 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

91368907.83 APRIL THROUGH SEPTEMBER MILEAGE FOR MROELOFS, ROBERTTRAVEL101-101-860.00
91377191.92 AUGUST 2023 MILEAGE WARSECKE, EVANTRAVEL101-101-860.00

1,099.75 Total For Dept 101 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Dept 172 ADMINISTRATOR
91335212.22 CONFERENCE AT SHANTY CREEKJACKIE PALFEYTRAVEL101-172-860.00
91367216.48 YEARLY SUBSCRIPTION RECORD EAGLEPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-172-900.00
91354200.00 23/24 ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP DUES FOR ADMIMICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF DUES  &  REGISTRATIONS101-172-955.00

628.70 Total For Dept 172 ADMINISTRATOR

Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK
91355150.00 2023 MACC FALL MEETING - TAMMY BOWERSMICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF DUES  &  REGISTRATIONS101-215-955.00

150.00 Total For Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK

Dept 233 CENTRAL SERVICES
913361,309.40 20 CASES OF PAPERJACKPINE BUSINESS CENTERPAPER SUPPLIES101-233-727.10
91380155.51 CONTRACT#450-0236145-001 BP-50C45 WELLS FARGO VENDOR FIN SEQUIPMENT LEASE101-233-940.20

1,464.91 Total For Dept 233 CENTRAL SERVICES

Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER
91359473.36 DOG LICENSE TAGS  NATIONAL BAND & TAG COMPDOG LICENSES101-253-775.00

473.36 Total For Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

Dept 257 EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT
91347124.45 MILEAGE FOR CLASS IN GAYLORDLINDSAY, BRIANNETRAVEL101-257-860.00

124.45 Total For Dept 257 EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT

Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS
913445,600.00 CAMPUS CLEANING FOR MONTH OF SEPTEMBEKATHY HELINE CLEANINGCONTRACTED SERVICES101-265-800.00
9138155.41 PLUMBING SERVICES FOR JAILWESTSHORE PLUMBING & HEABUILDING REPAIRS101-265-935.00

5,655.41 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 283 CIRCUIT COURT
91351132.57 REIMBURSEMENT FROM BENZIE TO MANISTEE MANISTEE COUNTYOFFICE SUPPLIES101-283-727.00
91302187.50 FAMILY COURT FOR NICOLE WESTFALLBARE & WESTFALL, P.C.LEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED AT101-283-810.00
913521,260.47 COURT APPOINTED ATTY FOR VARIOUS NA CMCDONALD, PATRICKLEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED AT101-283-810.00
9136175.00 COURT APPOINTED ATTY FOR VARIOUS NA CNORTH POINTE LEGAL, PLCLEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED AT101-283-810.00
913617.50 COURT APPOINTED ATTY FOR VARIOUS NA CNORTH POINTE LEGAL, PLCLEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED AT101-283-810.00
9136130.00 COURT APPOINTED ATTY FOR VARIOUS NA CNORTH POINTE LEGAL, PLCLEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED AT101-283-810.00
913617.50 COURT APPOINTED ATTY FOR VARIOUS NA CNORTH POINTE LEGAL, PLCLEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED AT101-283-810.00
9136120.00 COURT APPOINTED ATTY FOR VARIOUS NA CNORTH POINTE LEGAL, PLCLEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED AT101-283-810.00
91371210.00 15125.00002 HARMONY TAYLOR-JOSEPH BRUSMITH & JOHNSON ATTORNEYLEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED AT101-283-810.00
913256,725.68 APPELLATE ATTORNEY ORDER FOR ROBERT FGARY DAVID STRAUSS, P486APPEALS COURT - LEGAL FEES101-283-812.00
9137967.52 COPIER FEES FOR 09/27/23-10/26/23WELLS FARGO VENDOR FIN SPROBATION EXPENSES101-283-813.00
91351238.00 REIMBURSEMENT FROM BENZIE TO MANISTEE MANISTEE COUNTYCONVENTIONS &  DUES101-283-955.00

8,961.74 Total For Dept 283 CIRCUIT COURT

Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT
91366124.38 MARKERS, WALL, PLANNERS, DUSTERODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, OFFICE SUPPLIES101-286-727.00
9136617.59 WALL-MONTHLY CALENDER ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, OFFICE SUPPLIES101-286-727.00
9137120.00 06567.00057 DANIEL CULP SR.SMITH & JOHNSON ATTORNEYPROBATE CT APPOINTED ATTORNEY101-286-805.10
9137110.00 06567.00058 PETER VOLASSMITH & JOHNSON ATTORNEYPROBATE CT APPOINTED ATTORNEY101-286-805.10
91365177.51 MADCM CONFERENCE 09/20/23O'BRIEN, AMANDATRAVEL101-286-860.00



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 2/7Page: 10/05/2023 01:58 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/22/2023 - 09/30/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT

9136514.92 MADCM CONFERENCE 09/20/23O'BRIEN, AMANDADUES  &  REGISTRATIONS101-286-955.00

364.40 Total For Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT

Dept 301 SHERIFF
9136432.99 SUPPLIES AND HARDWARE FOR SHERIFF DEPNUGENT ACE HARDWAREPHOTOS AND SUPPLIES101-301-729.00
91378270.00 OIL CHNG & TIRE ROTATION CONTRACT X 3WATSON BENZIE LLCGAS, OIL & GREASE101-301-748.00
9138384.10 F-150 OIL CHANGE 68874 MILES XPRESS LUBEGAS, OIL & GREASE101-301-748.00
91321192.00 8 ROAD, 2 JAIL  SHIRTS EMBROID ME OF TRAVERSE CUNIFORMS101-301-751.00
9132428.91 BELT - INNER - SUHY GALL'S, LLCUNIFORMS101-301-751.00
91338103.57 BOOTS - 09252023  JAMES KOSIBOSKIUNIFORMS101-301-751.00
9135694.30 CUFFED WINTER HATS MICHIGAN SHERIFFS ASSOCIUNIFORMS101-301-751.00
91358160.00 PRE EMPLOY DRUG/PHYSICAL DS  - ROAD MUNSON WALK IN CLINCEMPLOYEE PHYSICALS101-301-956.00
9134886.26 LERMA CONFERECE REIMBURSEMENT SEPT 20LISA COLETRAINING & SCHOOLS101-301-961.00
9129718.09 ADDITIONAL ITEMS NEEDED FOR SHERIFF 2 VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT101-301-963.00
9132431.84 ETD X 3 GALL'S, LLCEQUIPMENT101-301-970.00

1,102.06 Total For Dept 301 SHERIFF

Dept 426 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
91334179.47 R. HUBERS - SEPTEMBER MILEAGEHUBERS, REBECCATRAVEL101-426-860.00

179.47 Total For Dept 426 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

Dept 442 DRAIN COMMISSION
91316111.35 TRAVEL FOR JUNEDIXON, CRAIGTRAVEL101-442-860.00
9131691.70 TRAVEL FOR JULY DIXON, CRAIGTRAVEL101-442-860.00
9131698.25 TRAVEL FOR AUGUST 2023DIXON, CRAIGTRAVEL101-442-860.00

301.30 Total For Dept 442 DRAIN COMMISSION

Dept 648 MEDICAL EXAMINER
91360480.00 LAB FEESNMS LABSLAB FEES101-648-835.00
913273,600.00 AUTOPSY FEEGOSLINOSKI, LOIS R. DOFORENSIC AUTOPSIES101-648-835.60
913433,150.00 TRANSPORT OF DECEDENTS AND MEDICOLEGAJOWETT FAMILY FUNERAL HOBURIAL TRANSITS101-648-861.00

7,230.00 Total For Dept 648 MEDICAL EXAMINER

Dept 662 JUVENILE DIVISION
9136226.00 CLAIM #2309202259658-8444 HEALTHY KIDNORTHERN SHORES DENTAL GNON REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES101-662-957.40
9131135.39 SUPPLIES FOR FAMILY DIVISIONCARLY BAILEYEQUIPMENT101-662-970.00

61.39 Total For Dept 662 JUVENILE DIVISION

Dept 711 REGISTER OF DEEDS
9133785.83 OFFICE SUPPLIES/ CALENDARS/ LABELSJACKPINE BUSINESS CENTEROFFICE SUPPLIES101-711-727.00
913231,377.51 LAREDO LIC FEE AUGUST 2023FIDLAR TECHNOLOGIES INCCONTRACTED SERVICES - LAREDO101-711-800.00
91320164.93 MILEAGE FOR MARD SUMMER CONFERENCE-MIEBERHART, PAULATRAVEL101-711-860.00
91322458.92 PROPERTY FRAUD FLYERSFIDLAR TECHNOLOGIES INCPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-711-900.00

2,087.19 Total For Dept 711 REGISTER OF DEEDS

29,884.13 Total For Fund 101 GENERAL FUND

Fund 210 AMBULANCE FUND 
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

9135366.00 ST PEST CONTROLMI PESTMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES210-265-750.00
9136450.98 DIMMER SWITCH FOR CEILING FAN LIGHT, NUGENT ACE HARDWAREMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES210-265-750.00
9141845.57 058790 SURGE PROTECTOR AND EXT CORD SFRANKFORT HARDWAREMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES210-265-750.00
9131722.85 ACCT #9100 209 2902 2 EMS PARK 08/12/DTE ENERGYFUEL/PROPANE-EMS PARK AVE 9100 210-265-923.00



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 3/7Page: 10/05/2023 01:58 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/22/2023 - 09/30/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 210 AMBULANCE FUND 
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

9131858.83 ACCT #9100 209 3107 7 PINE LN 08/12/2DTE ENERGYFUEL/PROPANE-EMS PINE LN 9100 2210-265-923.00
9131957.71 ACCT #9200 059 5461 4 TVILLE 08/15/23DTE ENERGYFUEL/PROPANE-EMS TVILLE 9200 05210-265-923.00

301.94 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 655 ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT (ALS)
91233165.99 MED SUPPLIESBOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLCMEDICAL SUPPLIES210-655-735.00
913091,767.36 MED SUPPLIESBOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLCMEDICAL SUPPLIES210-655-735.00
91309765.92 MED SUPPLIESBOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLCMEDICAL SUPPLIES210-655-735.00
91382314.59 FUELWEX BANKGAS, OIL & GREASE210-655-748.00
91370317.76 A32 WINDSHIELD REPLACEMENT FROM STONE SAFELITE FULFILLMENT, INVEHICLE REPAIRS210-655-749.00
91375159.85 BATTERY FOR 61THIRLBY AUTO - ALS/EMSVEHICLE REPAIRS210-655-749.00
9130314.00 UNIFORM EMBROIDERYBAY SUPPLY & MARKETING, UNIFORMS210-655-751.00
91303241.50 EMBROIDERYBAY SUPPLY & MARKETING, UNIFORMS210-655-751.00

3,746.97 Total For Dept 655 ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT (ALS)

4,048.91 Total For Fund 210 AMBULANCE FUND 

Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

9136417.98 SUPPLIES AND HARDWARE FOR SHERIFF DEPNUGENT ACE HARDWAREEQUIP. SERVICES & SUPPLIES213-265-783.00
91331228.00 WORK PERFORMED ON JAIL SINK DISPOSALHOBART SALES & SERVICEJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
913416,573.15 DUE TO LIGHTNING STRIKE VCL OUTLET BOJOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE PRJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
9136418.98 SUPPLIES AND HARDWARE FOR SHERIFF DEPNUGENT ACE HARDWAREJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
91381135.67 PLUMBING SERVICES FOR JAILWESTSHORE PLUMBING & HEAJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00

6,973.78 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 351 JAIL - CORRECTIONS
913102,514.75 MEALS FOR THE WEK OF 09/17/23-09/23/2CANTEEN SERVICESFOOD SUPPLIES213-351-740.00
9136412.99 SUPPLIES AND HARDWARE FOR SHERIFF DEPNUGENT ACE HARDWAREKITCHEN SUPPLIES213-351-742.00
9132150.00 8 ROAD, 2 JAIL  SHIRTS EMBROID ME OF TRAVERSE CUNIFORMS213-351-751.00
9135694.29 CUFFED WINTER HATS MICHIGAN SHERIFFS ASSOCIUNIFORMS213-351-751.00
91374307.00 CUSTOMER #40031429  CONTRACT #4003142TEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INEQUIPMENT LEASE - COPIER-400314213-351-940.20
913501,584.00 PRE EMPLOYMENT PSYCH EVALS X 2 MANAGEMENT & BEHAVIOR COEMPLOYEE PHYSICALS213-351-956.00
9135875.00 VM PREEMPLOY DRUG SCREEN VISITMUNSON WALK IN CLINCEMPLOYEE PHYSICALS213-351-956.00
9135875.00 DOS 09112023 AT PRE EMPLOY PHYSICAL MUNSON WALK IN CLINCEMPLOYEE PHYSICALS213-351-956.00

4,713.03 Total For Dept 351 JAIL - CORRECTIONS

11,686.81 Total For Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND

Fund 218 MARINE PATROL FUND
Dept 000 

9131216.12 MARINE FUEL 09182023CITY OF FRANKFORTGAS, OIL & GREASE218-000-748.00
91315285.00 3X BOAT WINTERIZATION CRYSTAL LAKE MARINAEQUIPMENT REPAIR218-000-930.00
9132820.74 TOGGLE SWITCH - LIGHTS - MARINE GRAINGEREQUIPMENT REPAIR218-000-930.00
91364122.93 SUPPLIES AND HARDWARE FOR SHERIFF DEPNUGENT ACE HARDWAREEQUIPMENT REPAIR218-000-930.00

444.79 Total For Dept 000 

444.79 Total For Fund 218 MARINE PATROL FUND

Fund 230 BETSIE VALLEY TRAIL MANAGEMENT FUND
Dept 000 

9129910,355.00 BETSIE VALLEY TRAIL SERVICESA J'S EXCAVATING LLCLANDSCAPE/TRAIL MAINTENANCE230-000-957.30

10,355.00 Total For Dept 000 



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 4/7Page: 10/05/2023 01:58 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/22/2023 - 09/30/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 230 BETSIE VALLEY TRAIL MANAGEMENT FUND

10,355.00 Total For Fund 230 BETSIE VALLEY TRAIL MANAGEMENT FUN

Fund 236 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER
Dept 000 

91378340.00 18-3 OIL CHNG/TIRE ROTATION CONTRACT WATSON BENZIE LLCGAS, OIL & GREASE236-000-748.00

340.00 Total For Dept 000 

340.00 Total For Fund 236 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER

Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND
Dept 325 DISPATCH/COMMUNICATION

91329109.99 RADIO HEADSET REPLACEMENTGRAND TRAVERSE MOBILE CORADIO MAINTENANCE/EQUIPMENT261-325-855.00
913813.15 PLUMBING SERVICES FOR JAILWESTSHORE PLUMBING & HEARENT261-325-954.10
91314173.58 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT FOR EMERGEING TECORY ELLISTRAINING & SCHOOLS261-325-961.00
9129738.16 DUO MFA FOR DISPATCH  VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT261-325-963.00
91300126.82 PUBLIC EDUCATION AND COMMUNITY OUTREAAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, EQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
913002,154.00 BACKUP DISPATCH EQUIPMENT AND CAMERA AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, EQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
913001,455.89 DISPATCH POSITION 4 EQUIPMENTAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, EQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
9130075.28 PUBLIC EDUATION AND COMMUNITY OUTREACAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, EQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
91300628.64 PRIMARY CAMERA TV SCREENAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, EQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
9130092.00 COMMUNITY OUTREACH SUPPLIES STORAGEAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, EQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
91300312.42 REPLACEMENT COMPUTER PERIPHERALSAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, EQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
913001,427.16 CAMERA SCREEN AND PERIPHERALSAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, EQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
91369160.74 CUSTOMER NUMBER: C16943RUGGED DEPOTEQUIPMENT261-325-970.00

6,757.83 Total For Dept 325 DISPATCH/COMMUNICATION

6,757.83 Total For Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND

Fund 265 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND
Dept 000 

913461,635.00 LEADS ONLINE - 11/01/2023 TO 10/31/20LEADSONLINE LLCINTELL/INVESTIGATIONS265-000-840.00

1,635.00 Total For Dept 000 

1,635.00 Total For Fund 265 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND

Fund 269 LAW LIBRARY FUND
Dept 000 

91351299.60 REIMBURSEMENT FROM BENZIE TO MANISTEE MANISTEE COUNTYRESOURCE MATERIALS269-000-901.00

299.60 Total For Dept 000 

299.60 Total For Fund 269 LAW LIBRARY FUND

Fund 286 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA)  GRANT
Dept 000 

91300321.99 CANON SCANNER FOR EMSAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, PROJECT EXPENSES286-000-967.00
91373451.78 MATERIALS & LABOR TO START PROJECT  FTAG CONSTRUCTIONPROJECT EXPENSES286-000-967.00

773.77 Total For Dept 000 

773.77 Total For Fund 286 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA)  G

Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUND
Dept 000 

91311105.82 SUPPLIES FOR FAMILY DIVISIONCARLY BAILEYIN HOME CARE MISC.292-000-840.95

105.82 Total For Dept 000 



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 5/7Page: 10/05/2023 01:58 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/22/2023 - 09/30/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUND

105.82 Total For Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUND

Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND
Dept 000 

91326300.00 VETERANS BURIAL BENEFIT-EUGENE LOUIS GLENDA GOLANDAVETERANS BURIALS & MARKERS293-000-833.00
913081,568.00 1230989359 VETERANS ADVERTISING FOR SBLACK DIAMOND BROADCASTIPRINTING & PUBLISHING293-000-900.00

1,868.00 Total For Dept 000 

1,868.00 Total For Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND

Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
Dept 000 

9137844,702.00 23-DODGE DURANGO-VEHCILE PURCHASE WATSON BENZIE LLCPROJECT EXPENSES401-000-967.00

44,702.00 Total For Dept 000 

Dept 101 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
913734,548.22 MATERIALS & LABOR TO START PROJECT  FTAG CONSTRUCTIONPROJECT EXPENSES (GENERAL FUND)401-101-967.00

4,548.22 Total For Dept 101 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

49,250.22 Total For Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

Fund 425 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND
Dept 301 SHERIFF

9135689.80 4X DECALS 10" VEHICLEMICHIGAN SHERIFFS ASSOCIPATROL CAR EXPENSES425-301-749.00

89.80 Total For Dept 301 SHERIFF

89.80 Total For Fund 425 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND

Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND
Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK

9130430.00 DISCHARGE OF LIEN CARRIERBENZIE COUNTY REGISTER ODUE COUNTY - CDBG CO ADMIN FEE 701-215-222.01
91357100.00 15-10079-DM-CASH BONDMOORE,KELSEY, RENEE, VIOCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-215-265.00
9133920.00 RESTITUTION LUCAS BRIGHT 11-2233-FHJANET POMERLEAURESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
9133330.00 RESTITUTION 22-3208-DL C. VOLASHORNADAY, NEALFAMILY DIVISION RESTITUTIONS701-215-271.10

180.00 Total For Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK

Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER
9130695.71 CHARGEBACKS PAYABLE TO TOWNSHIPBENZONIA TOWNSHIP TREASUDUE BENZONIA TOWNSHIP701-253-226.02
91313147.06 CHARGEBACKS PAYABLE TO TOWNSHIPCOLFAX TOWNSHIPDUE COLFAX TOWNSHIP701-253-226.04
91332196.91 CHARGEBACKS PAYABLE TO TOWNSHIPHOMESTEAD TOWNSHIPDUE HOMESTEAD TOWNSHIP701-253-226.07
91376657.57 CHARGEBACKS PAYABLE TO VILLAGEVILLAGE OF BENZONIADUE VILLAGE OF BENZONIA701-253-227.21
91363493.59 CHARGEBACKS PAYABLE TO SCHOOL OPERATINORTHWEST EDUCATION SERVDUE NORTHWEST EDUCATION SRVS701-253-234.00
9130582.07 CHARGEBACKS PAYABLE TO TRANSPORTATION BENZIE TRANSPORTATION AUDUE TO PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION701-253-237.00
9130723.59 CHARGEBACKS PAYABLE TO LIBRARYBETSIE VALLEY LIBRARYDUE TO BETSIE VALLEY DIST LIBRA701-253-237.05
9133027.22 TAXABLE VALUE-2023 VILLAGE ONLY 12-50HABITAT FOR HUMANITY INCAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
9137287.35 PRE ADJS FOR 2022 FOR 03-001-256-60SOUTHWORTH, SOPHIE PILAT APPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19

1,811.07 Total For Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT
9130112.50 RESTITUTION-23-115-FY PAUL DUMANBALLARD, JOHNRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00
9134010.00 RESTITUTION-B.PIPER 13-245-FYJEREDITH TIMMER RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00
9134212.50 RESTITUTION-23-115-FY P.DUMANJOSH BALLARDRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00
913452.50 RESTITUTION-21-360-SM TODD COLELAMERSON, AUGUSTARESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00
913495.00 RESTITUTION 17-139-SM K.HUMSTADLOTTIE ZAVALARESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 6/7Page: 10/05/2023 01:58 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/22/2023 - 09/30/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND
Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT

42.50 Total For Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT

2,033.57 Total For Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 7/7Page: 10/05/2023 01:58 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/22/2023 - 09/30/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

29,884.13 Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
4,048.91 Fund 210 AMBULANCE FUN

11,686.81 Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIO
444.79 Fund 218 MARINE PATROL 

10,355.00 Fund 230 BETSIE VALLEY 
340.00 Fund 236 SCHOOL RESOUR

6,757.83 Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY 
1,635.00 Fund 265 TNT OFFICER M

299.60 Fund 269 LAW LIBRARY F
773.77 Fund 286 AMERICAN RESC
105.82 Fund 292 CHILD CARE FU

1,868.00 Fund 293 VETERAN'S REL
49,250.22 Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPRO

89.80 Fund 425 EQUIPMENT REP
2,033.57 Fund 701 GENERAL AGENC

Fund Totals:

119,573.25 Total For All Funds: 



Motion to approve Vouchers in the amount of:

140,328.49$         General Fund (101)

16,554.98$           Jail Fund (213)

25,928.37$           Ambulance Fund & ALS (214)

936.65$                Funds 105-238

466.78$                ACO Fund (247)

44,332.00$           Building (249)

5,902.72$             Dispatch 911 Fund (261)

45,984.13$           Funds 239-292

11,636.99$           Funds 293-640

25,468.99$            701 Fund

-$                     Trust and Agency Funds & MSU Trust and Agency Fund (702-771)

317,540.10$         
           

 BILLS TO BE APPROVED October 10th



DATE
FUND 101 
GENERAL

FUND 213 
JAIL 

FUND 210 
EMS

FUND        
105-238

FUND 251 
ACO 

FUND 249 
BUILDING

FUND 261 
DISPATCH

FUND        
239-292

FUND           
293-690

FUND 701 
TRUST/ 

AGENCY
FUND        

702-771 TOTALS

10/5/2023 140,328.49$   16,554.98$  25,973.94$   936.65$          466.78$     44,332.00$    5,902.72$     45,984.13$     11,636.99$         25,468.99$     -$              317,585.67$       
Date Discrepency (45.57)$         (45.57)$              

-$                   
-$                   
-$                   
-$                   
-$                   

        -$                   
        -$                   
            -$                   

          -$                   
            -$                   
   -$                   
  -$                   
   -$                   

-$                   
Totals 140,328.49$   16,554.98$  25,928.37$  936.65$         466.78$     44,332.00$    5,902.72$     45,984.13$    11,636.99$         25,468.99$    -$             317,540.10$      

206-K-9 Fund 230-BVTMC 269-Law Library 310-Gov't Ctr Addition-Debt
207-Sheriff Reserve's 232-Planning/Zoning 270-Platte River Bridge 315-Benzie Leelanau Health
208-Dive Team 235-CBDG 271-Housing Grant 321-Jail Bond
209-Resourse Officer 238-EDC 276-Council on Aging 371-Jail Bldg Debt Millage
210-Benzie Kids 245-Remonumentation 285-Pt. Betsie Lighthouse 425-Equipment Replace
211-D.A.R.E. Fund 256-Reg of Deeds 292-Child Care Fund
215-FOC 262-911-Training 293-Soldiers Relief Fund
 

Payable October 1 to October 5



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 1/10Page: 10/05/2023 02:04 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/01/2023 - 10/05/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 101 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

91409313.11 CLIENT #0110900001DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-101-717.00
9141352.52 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 OCTOBER 2023 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE IMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-101-717.00
91419188.64 SEPTEMBER 2023 COMMISSIONER TRAVEL VOGARY SAUERTRAVEL101-101-860.00
91423195.19 SEPTEMBER 2023JEANNOT, ARTTRAVEL101-101-860.00
9142558.81 SEPTEMBER COMMISSIONER TRAVELKAREN CUNNINGHAMTRAVEL101-101-860.00
91426296.23 MERS CONFERENCE KAREN MALLONTRAVEL101-101-860.00
91476362.12 CONFERENCE REIMBURSTMENT FOR SEPTZEITS, KATIETRAVEL101-101-860.00
9146958.05 VOTER REGISTRATION AND BOC SPECIAL METHE PIONEER GROUPPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-101-900.00
91426457.70 MERS CONFERENCE KAREN MALLONDUES  &  REGISTRATIONS101-101-955.00

1,982.37 Total For Dept 101 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Dept 172 ADMINISTRATOR
91409231.98 CLIENT #0110900001DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-172-717.00
9141335.44 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 OCTOBER 2023 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE IMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-172-717.00
91476248.90 CONFERENCE- OCTOBER'S PORTIONZEITS, KATIETRAVEL101-172-860.00
9147651.20 CONFERENCE- OCTOBER'S PORTIONZEITS, KATIETRAINING & SCHOOLS101-172-961.00

567.52 Total For Dept 172 ADMINISTRATOR

Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK
91409213.43 CLIENT #0110900001DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-215-717.00
9141333.96 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 OCTOBER 2023 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE IMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-215-717.00
914681,260.00 FOLDERSTHE EBCO COMPANYOFFICE SUPPLIES101-215-727.00

1,507.39 Total For Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK

Dept 233 CENTRAL SERVICES
91409191.96 CLIENT #0110900001DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICMEDICAL INSURANCE -  RETIREES101-233-874.00
9141432.48 GROUP #1044145 SUB#1001 OCTOBER 2023 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE IMEDICAL INSURANCE -  RETIREES101-233-874.00
91466189.93 CUSTOMER #40029846 CONTRACT #40029846TEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INEQUIPMENT LEASE-40029846101-233-940.20
9146673.19 CUSTOMER # 40033811 CONTRACT #4003381TEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INEQUIPMENT LEASE-40033811101-233-940.20

487.56 Total For Dept 233 CENTRAL SERVICES

Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER
91409182.67 CLIENT #0110900001DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-253-717.00
9141329.32 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 OCTOBER 2023 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE IMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-253-717.00
91396119.00 QTRLY PAYMENT FOR DOG LICENSE SALESBETSIE RIVER VETERINARY SERVICE CONTRACT (AC)101-253-830.10
9144324.00 QTRLY PAYMENT FOR DOG LICENSE SALESNORTHWOOD ANIMAL HOSPITASERVICE CONTRACT (AC)101-253-830.10
9144914.00 OTRLY PAYMENT FOR DOG LICENSE SALESPLATTE LAKE VETERINARY CSERVICE CONTRACT (AC)101-253-830.10
91470257.50 MILEAGETHOMPSON, MICHELLE TRAVEL101-253-860.00
91470248.56 MILEAGETHOMPSON, MICHELLE TRAVEL101-253-860.00
9146250.00 RENEWAL OF ASSESSOR MCAT CERT FOR 202STATE OF MICHIGANDUES & REGISTRATIONS101-253-955.00

925.05 Total For Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

Dept 257 EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT
91409133.36 CLIENT #0110900001DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-257-717.00
9141323.20 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 OCTOBER 2023 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE IMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-257-717.00
9140623,300.00 CONTRACT APPRAISAL SERVICE FOR 2024 SCOMPLETE APPRAISAL SERVICONTRACTED SERVICES101-257-800.00
91475134.93 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENTTRISH PLONTTRAVEL101-257-860.00
91438240.00 TRAINING FOR EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT MI ASSOC. OF EQUALIZATIOTRAINING & SCHOOLS101-257-961.00

23,831.49 Total For Dept 257 EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT

Dept 262 ELECTIONS
91457166.53 AFF OF IDENT, SCH NOMINANT,MEMCARD, ASPECTRUM PRINTERS, INCOFFICE SUPPLIES - BALLOTS101-262-727.00
9141240.53 ELECTION PROGRAMING THUMB DRIVE & FLAELECTION SOURCEPRINTING & PUBLISHING - SUPPLY 101-262-905.00



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 2/10Page: 10/05/2023 02:04 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/01/2023 - 10/05/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 262 ELECTIONS

91412693.81 VOTER BALLOT MATERIALELECTION SOURCEPRINTING & PUBLISHING - SUPPLY 101-262-905.00
91412483.00 APPROVED REPLACEMENT THUMB DRIVE ELECTION SOURCEPRINTING & PUBLISHING - SUPPLY 101-262-905.00
914691,012.50 VOTER REGISTRATION AND BOC SPECIAL METHE PIONEER GROUPPRINTING & PUBLISHING - SUPPLY 101-262-905.00

2,396.37 Total For Dept 262 ELECTIONS

Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS
9140927.84 CLIENT #0110900001DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-265-717.00
914134.64 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 OCTOBER 2023 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE IMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-265-717.00
9139378.80 SEPTEMBER 2023 FUEL-BUILDING AND GROUBENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMIGAS, OIL & GREASE-BUILDING & GR101-265-748.00
9144430.97 PACKAGING TAPENUGENT ACE HARDWAREMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES101-265-750.00

142.25 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 283 CIRCUIT COURT
9142730.00 09/13 & 09/27 LUNCH (BENZIE)KELLEY, CLAYTONTRAVEL101-283-860.00

30.00 Total For Dept 283 CIRCUIT COURT

Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT
91409411.73 CLIENT #0110900001DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-286-717.00
9141364.76 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 OCTOBER 2023 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE IMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-286-717.00

476.49 Total For Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT

Dept 289 FRIEND OF THE COURT
9143411,330.62 FOC REIMBURSEMENTMANISTEE COUNTY FOCREIMBURSEMENT TO MANISTEE101-289-964.10

11,330.62 Total For Dept 289 FRIEND OF THE COURT

Dept 296 PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
91409238.35 CLIENT #0110900001DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-296-717.00
9141338.60 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 OCTOBER 2023 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE IMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-296-717.00
91456226.63 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENTSONYA POTTSPAO STAFF CONFERENCE MILEAGE RE101-296-808.00
91451181.00 SEPTEMBER 2023 RELX INC. DBA LEXISNEXISRESOURCE MATERIALS101-296-901.00
914504,195.00 2024 ANNUAL DUESPROSECUTING ATTY  ASSOC. 2024 PACC-PAAM DUES101-296-955.00

4,879.58 Total For Dept 296 PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Dept 301 SHERIFF
914091,128.48 CLIENT #0110900001DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-301-717.00
91413191.12 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 OCTOBER 2023 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE IMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-301-717.00
9138537.54 OFFICE SUPPLIES - DET BURAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, OFFICE SUPPLIES101-301-727.00
913934,465.21 BCSO SEPTEMBER FUEL 2023BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMIGAS, OIL & GREASE101-301-748.00
914468.70 CLASS A UNIFORM PANTS  (CREDIT APPLIENYE UNIFORM COMPANYUNIFORMS101-301-751.00
91448250.00 BOOTS 09272023PACKARD, TROYUNIFORMS101-301-751.00
9145264.50 DRY CLEANING FOR SEPTEMBER 2023ROBBIE'S DRY CLEANERS, IDRY CLEANERS101-301-752.10
9140322.20 CHARTER - SEPT 2023 JAIL/ROAD ROADCHARTER COMMUNICATIONSTELEPHONE101-301-850.00
9138518.99 RIFLE SLING - DS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, EQUIPMENT101-301-970.00
91405310.00 OUTTER VEST - SEND CMP DISTRIBUTORSEQUIPMENT101-301-970.00

6,496.74 Total For Dept 301 SHERIFF

Dept 333 SECONDARY ROAD PATROL
91409102.07 CLIENT #0110900001DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-333-717.00
9141315.40 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 OCTOBER 2023 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE IMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-333-717.00
91393409.49 BCSO SEPTEMBER FUEL 2023BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMIGAS, OIL & GREASE101-333-748.00

526.96 Total For Dept 333 SECONDARY ROAD PATROL

Dept 426 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 3/10Page: 10/05/2023 02:04 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/01/2023 - 10/05/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 426 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

9140952.76 CLIENT #0110900001DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-426-717.00
914139.28 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 OCTOBER 2023 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE IMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-426-717.00
91393128.43 SEPTEMBER 2023 FUEL- EMERGENCY MANGEMBENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMIGAS, OIL & GREASE-EMERGENCY MAN101-426-748.00

190.47 Total For Dept 426 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

Dept 649 MENTAL HEALTH
9140262,224.00 FY 24 JAIL SERVICES CONTRACTCENTRA WELLNESS NETWORKCONTRACTED SERVICES101-649-800.00
914029,731.75 OCT23 MONTHLY APPROPRIATIONCENTRA WELLNESS NETWORKAPPROPRIATIONS101-649-836.00

71,955.75 Total For Dept 649 MENTAL HEALTH

Dept 662 JUVENILE DIVISION
9143711.75 ACCT 1554910 FOR INVOICE BACK IN APRIMCCARDEL WATER CONDITIONEQUIPMENT101-662-970.00

11.75 Total For Dept 662 JUVENILE DIVISION

Dept 711 REGISTER OF DEEDS
91409182.67 CLIENT #0110900001DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-711-717.00
9141329.32 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 OCTOBER 2023 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE IMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-711-717.00
9139530.00 PETTY CASH REIMBURSEMENTBENZIE COUNTY TREASUREROFFICE SUPPLIES101-711-727.00

241.99 Total For Dept 711 REGISTER OF DEEDS

Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT
9139040.00 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING BARB IKENSPER DIEM101-751-721.00
9139140.00 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING BARNARD, JASONPER DIEM101-751-721.00
9139240.00 PARKS AND REC MEETINGBEECHRAFT, PAUL PER DIEM-PARKS & REC101-751-721.00
9141140.00 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING DUPERRON, SEANPER DIEM101-751-721.00
9142140.00 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETINGHOOGTERP, EDWARDPER DIEM101-751-721.00
9142440.00 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING JOHNSON, SHAUNPER DIEM101-751-721.00
9142840.00 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 10/24/22KRAUS, CHARLESPER DIEM101-751-721.00
913909.83 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING BARB IKENSTRAVEL101-751-860.00
913916.55 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING BARNARD, JASONTRAVEL101-751-860.00
9139220.96 PARKS AND REC MEETINGBEECHRAFT, PAUL TRAVE-PARKS & REC101-751-860.00
9141111.14 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING DUPERRON, SEANTRAVEL101-751-860.00
914211.97 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETINGHOOGTERP, EDWARDTRAVEL101-751-860.00
914243.28 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING JOHNSON, SHAUNTRAVEL101-751-860.00
9142814.41 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 10/24/22KRAUS, CHARLESTRAVEL101-751-860.00

348.14 Total For Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT

Dept 966 TRANSFER OUT
9141712,000.00 FCCAA ADMINISTRATOR CONTRUBUTIONFRANKFORT CITY-COUNTY AITRANSFER TO 295 (AIRPORT AUTH)101-966-995.24

12,000.00 Total For Dept 966 TRANSFER OUT

140,328.49 Total For Fund 101 GENERAL FUND

Fund 210 AMBULANCE FUND 
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

91400309.09 INTERNET/PHONE CHARGES FOR THE MONTH BRIGHTSPEEDINTERNET, PHONE, CABLE210-265-850.01
91389223.54 287318149419X09142023 CELLPHONES FOR AT & T MOBILITYPHONES/TABLETS210-265-853.00
91437123.00 1034431MCCARDEL WATER CONDITIONWATER & SEWER210-265-922.00
914308,254.98 UPCOMMING FLOORING INSTALATION AT ST LL FLOORING, INC.BUILDING REPAIRS210-265-935.00
914459,965.00 ST 2 FURNACE AND CENTRAL ACNYE PLUMBING & HEATINGBUILDING REPAIRS210-265-935.00
9138525.50 COMPUTER SPEAKERSAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, EQUIPMENT210-265-970.00
91385439.98 ST 3 TV'SAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, EQUIPMENT210-265-970.00

19,341.09 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 4/10Page: 10/05/2023 02:04 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/01/2023 - 10/05/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 210 AMBULANCE FUND 
Dept 651 EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIANS

91409129.91 CLIENT #0110900001DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 210-651-717.00
9141320.04 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 OCTOBER 2023 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE IMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 210-651-717.00

149.95 Total For Dept 651 EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIANS

Dept 655 ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT (ALS)
914091,033.97 CLIENT #0110900001DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 210-655-717.00
91413163.48 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 OCTOBER 2023 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE IMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 210-655-717.00
91465628.68 POWER ADAPTER FOR LP15 *NO TAX*STRYKER SALES, LLCMEDICAL SUPPLIES210-655-735.00
913933,704.30 SEPTEMBER 2023  FUEL-EMSBENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMIGAS, OIL & GREASE-EMS210-655-748.00
914446.90 VEHICLE WHEEL WELL TRIM FASTNERS FOR NUGENT ACE HARDWAREVEHICLE REPAIRS210-655-749.00
91440900.00 RESCUE TASK FORCE TRAININGMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK TRAINING & SCHOOLS210-655-961.00

6,437.33 Total For Dept 655 ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT (ALS)

25,928.37 Total For Fund 210 AMBULANCE FUND 

Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

9142914.70 SPRAY BOTTLES X 5 JAIL KSSMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES213-265-782.00

14.70 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 351 JAIL - CORRECTIONS
91409759.18 CLIENT #0110900001DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 213-351-717.00
91413123.40 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 OCTOBER 2023 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE IMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 213-351-717.00
914012,466.08 WEEK OF 9/24/23-09/30/23CANTEEN SERVICESFOOD SUPPLIES213-351-740.00
9139394.68 BCSO SEPTEMBER FUEL 2023BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMIGAS, OIL & GREASE213-351-748.00
91452103.50 DRY CLEANING FOR SEPTEMBER 2023ROBBIE'S DRY CLEANERS, IDRY CLEANERS213-351-752.10
9145510,136.32 JMS ANNUAL SUPPORT 16 LICENSES FY 23/SOLID DESIGN SOFTWARE SOCONTRACTED SERVICES213-351-800.00
91472384.00 HOSTED ACCESS CONTROL OCT - DEC 2023 TKS SECURITYCONTRACTED SERVICES213-351-800.00
914542,473.12 CART 04102023 ORDER SAFE RESTRAINTS, INC.EQUIPMENT213-351-970.00

16,540.28 Total For Dept 351 JAIL - CORRECTIONS

16,554.98 Total For Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND

Fund 218 MARINE PATROL FUND
Dept 000 

9139337.12 BCSO SEPTEMBER FUEL 2023BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMIGAS, OIL & GREASE218-000-748.00

37.12 Total For Dept 000 

37.12 Total For Fund 218 MARINE PATROL FUND

Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND
Dept 000 

9140927.84 CLIENT #0110900001DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 228-000-717.00
914134.64 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 OCTOBER 2023 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE IMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 228-000-717.00

32.48 Total For Dept 000 

32.48 Total For Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND

Fund 236 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER
Dept 000 

91409154.83 CLIENT #0110900001DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 236-000-717.00
9141324.68 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 OCTOBER 2023 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE IMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 236-000-717.00
91393687.54 BCSO SEPTEMBER FUEL 2023BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMIGAS, OIL & GREASE236-000-748.00
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 5/10Page: 10/05/2023 02:04 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/01/2023 - 10/05/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 236 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER
Dept 000 

867.05 Total For Dept 000 

867.05 Total For Fund 236 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER

Fund 239 LAND BANK AUTHOITY FUND
Dept 000 

9138432,940.00 BC LAND BANK PROJECTA J'S EXCAVATING LLCPROJECT EXPENSES239-000-967.00
9139590.00 PETTY CASH REIMBURSEMENTBENZIE COUNTY TREASURERPROJECT EXPENSES239-000-967.00
914321,687.50 BC LAND BANK SERVICESLUCAS V. MIDDLETONPROJECT EXPENSES239-000-967.00

34,717.50 Total For Dept 000 

34,717.50 Total For Fund 239 LAND BANK AUTHOITY FUND

Fund 249 BUILDING DEPARTMENT FUND
Dept 371 BUILDING INSPECTOR

9138819,325.00 PERMIT FEES FOR SEPTEMBER 2023ASSOCIATED GOVERNMENT SEBUILDING PERMITS249-371-800.00

19,325.00 Total For Dept 371 BUILDING INSPECTOR

Dept 372 PLUMBING INSPECTOR
913885,153.00 PERMIT FEES FOR SEPTEMBER 2023ASSOCIATED GOVERNMENT SEPLUMBING PERMITS249-372-800.00

5,153.00 Total For Dept 372 PLUMBING INSPECTOR

Dept 373 MECHANICAL INSPECTOR
913888,923.00 PERMIT FEES FOR SEPTEMBER 2023ASSOCIATED GOVERNMENT SEMECHANICAL PERMITS249-373-800.00

8,923.00 Total For Dept 373 MECHANICAL INSPECTOR

Dept 375 ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR
913887,286.00 PERMIT FEES FOR SEPTEMBER 2023ASSOCIATED GOVERNMENT SEELECTRICAL PERMITS249-375-800.00

7,286.00 Total For Dept 375 ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR

Dept 966 TRANSFER OUT
913853,645.00 SCANNER FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENTAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, RENT249-966-954.10

3,645.00 Total For Dept 966 TRANSFER OUT

44,332.00 Total For Fund 249 BUILDING DEPARTMENT FUND

Fund 251 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

9138915.25 287318149419X09142023 CELLPHONES FOR AT & T MOBILITYCELLULAR PHONES251-265-853.00

15.25 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 430 ANIMAL CONTROL
91409129.91 CLIENT #0110900001DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 251-430-717.00
9141320.04 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 OCTOBER 2023 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE IMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 251-430-717.00
91393301.58 SEPTEMBER 2023 FUEL-ACOBENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMIGAS, OIL & GREASE-ANIMAL CONTRO251-430-748.00

451.53 Total For Dept 430 ANIMAL CONTROL

466.78 Total For Fund 251 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND

Fund 254 SOIL EROSION (SESSC) FUND
Dept 380 SOIL EROSION CONTROL

913881,800.00 PERMIT FEES FOR SEPTEMBER 2023ASSOCIATED GOVERNMENT SESOIL EROSION PERMITS254-380-800.00

1,800.00 Total For Dept 380 SOIL EROSION CONTROL
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 6/10Page: 10/05/2023 02:04 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/01/2023 - 10/05/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 254 SOIL EROSION (SESSC) FUND
1,800.00 Total For Fund 254 SOIL EROSION (SESSC) FUND

Fund 256 REG OF DEEDS AUTOMATION FUND
Dept 000 

914153,100.00 BASTION-AVID HOST APP OCT/DEC 2023FIDLAR TECHNOLOGIES INCRECORD CONVERSIONS256-000-800.00
91416420.00 DATA CONVERSION/HANDS FREE MICROFILM FIDLAR TECHNOLOGIES INCRECORD CONVERSIONS256-000-800.00

3,520.00 Total For Dept 000 

3,520.00 Total For Fund 256 REG OF DEEDS AUTOMATION FUND

Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND
Dept 325 DISPATCH/COMMUNICATION

91409371.71 CLIENT #0110900001DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 261-325-717.00
9141361.80 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 OCTOBER 2023 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE IMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 261-325-717.00
9146777.33 COMMUNITY OUTREACH SUPPLIESTELE-RAD, INC.UNIFORMS261-325-751.00
913891,435.63 287318149419X09142023 CELLPHONES FOR AT & T MOBILITYCELLULAR PHONES261-325-853.00
91442155.00 ADDRESSING FOR NG911 TRAINING CLASSNATIONAL EMERGENCY NUMBETRAINING & SCHOOLS261-325-961.00
91385115.54 COMMUNITY OUTREACH SUPPLIESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, EQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
91385308.59 PUBLIC EDUCATION EQUIPMENTAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, EQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
9138589.61 TRAINING EQUIPMENT SUPPLIESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, EQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
913851,199.84 NEW SPACE EQUIPMENT SUPPLIESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, EQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
913971,995.00 CRITICALL TESTING RENEWALBIDDLE CONSULTING GROUP EQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
9146792.67 COMMUNITY OUTREACH SUPPLIESTELE-RAD, INC.EQUIPMENT261-325-970.00

5,902.72 Total For Dept 325 DISPATCH/COMMUNICATION

5,902.72 Total For Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND

Fund 265 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND
Dept 000 

9140927.84 CLIENT #0110900001DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 265-000-717.00
914134.64 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 OCTOBER 2023 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE IMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 265-000-717.00
91393164.52 BCSO SEPTEMBER FUEL 2023BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMIGAS, OIL & GREASE265-000-748.00
9147475.00 SEPT 2023 INTELL TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNINTELL/INVESTIGATIONS265-000-840.00

272.00 Total For Dept 000 

272.00 Total For Fund 265 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND

Fund 269 LAW LIBRARY FUND
Dept 000 

914711,008.85 OCTOBER 23 WEST COMPLETE LIBRARY SUBTHOMSON REUTERS - WESTRESOURCE MATERIALS269-000-901.00
91471251.43 WESTLAW DATABASETHOMSON REUTERS - WESTRESOURCE MATERIALS269-000-901.00

1,260.28 Total For Dept 000 

1,260.28 Total For Fund 269 LAW LIBRARY FUND

Fund 276 COMMISSION ON AGING MILLAGE FUND
Dept 000 

913873,568.00 2024 LOCAL SUPPORTAREA AGENCY ON AGING OF DUES & REGISTRATIONS 276-000-955.00

3,568.00 Total For Dept 000 

3,568.00 Total For Fund 276 COMMISSION ON AGING MILLAGE FUND

Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUND
Dept 000 

91453282.96 SEPTEMBER TRAVEL EXPENSES FOR FAMILY ROBINSON, KELLIEINCENTIVES292-000-826.00
91473225.00 MONITORING AND SERVICES, EQUIPMENT CHTOTAL COURT SERVICESIN HOME CARE MISC.292-000-840.95
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User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/01/2023 - 10/05/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUND
Dept 000 

9145350.00 SEPTEMBER TRAVEL EXPENSES FOR FAMILY ROBINSON, KELLIETELEPHONE292-000-850.00
91453288.39 SEPTEMBER TRAVEL EXPENSES FOR FAMILY ROBINSON, KELLIETRAVEL/GAS CARDS292-000-860.00

846.35 Total For Dept 000 

846.35 Total For Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUND

Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND
Dept 000 

9140927.84 CLIENT #0110900001DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 293-000-717.00
914134.64 GROUP #1039923 SUB#1001 OCTOBER 2023 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE IMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 293-000-717.00
91407779.60 400 GALLONS @ 1.949/GALLCOYNE OIL & PROPANEVETERANS FINANCIAL AID293-000-839.10
9143350.00 2024 MACVC MEMBERSHIP DUESM.A.C.V.C.CONVENTIONS & MEETINGS293-000-955.00

862.08 Total For Dept 000 

862.08 Total For Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND

Fund 296 JUVENILE JUSTICE FUND
Dept 000 

914313,750.00 OCTOBER 2023 SOCIAL WORK SERVICES TO LORI R. WADECONTRACTUAL SERVICES296-000-800.00

3,750.00 Total For Dept 000 

3,750.00 Total For Fund 296 JUVENILE JUSTICE FUND

Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
Dept 000 

913864,113.00 23-4 DOG CAGEAMERICAN ALUMINUM ACCESSPROJECT EXPENSES401-000-967.00

4,113.00 Total For Dept 000 

4,113.00 Total For Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

Fund 425 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND
Dept 301 SHERIFF

91420968.75 17-1 EQUIPT REMOVAL GRAND TRAVERSE MOBILE COPATROL CAR EXPENSES425-301-749.00

968.75 Total For Dept 301 SHERIFF

968.75 Total For Fund 425 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND

Fund 516 DELINQUENT TAX REVOLVING FUND
Dept 000 

914105.66 OVERPAID ON DLQ TAXES FOR 02-504-154-DUFORD, THOMASCASH OVER/SHORT516-000-689.00

5.66 Total For Dept 000 

5.66 Total For Fund 516 DELINQUENT TAX REVOLVING FUND

Fund 532 TAX FORECLOSURE FUND
Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

914321,937.50 LEGAL SERVICESLUCAS V. MIDDLETONLEGAL FEES532-253-810.00

1,937.50 Total For Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

1,937.50 Total For Fund 532 TAX FORECLOSURE FUND

Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND
Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK

914398.00 SEPTEMBER 2023 NOTARY TRANSMITTAL MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF SDUE STATE - NOTARY FEES701-215-228.05
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/01/2023 - 10/05/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND
Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK

914632,122.00 MICC010ML CONCEALED PISTOL LICENSE UNSTATE OF MICHIGAN (#38-6DUE STATE - PISTOL PERMITS701-215-228.16
91461582.07 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTALS STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - CRIME VICTIM RIGHTS 701-215-228.37
91461180.00 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTALS STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - STATE COURT - MOTIO701-215-228.42
91461135.00 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTALS STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - OWI REIMBURSEMENT M701-215-228.47
91461300.00 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTALS STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  EFILING FEE701-215-228.56
9146175.00 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTALS STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  STATE JURY FEES701-215-228.57
914611,428.00 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTALS STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - CIVIL FILING FEES701-215-228.58
91461357.00 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTALS STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - JUSTICE SYSTEM FUND701-215-228.59
9139837.50 RESTITUTION-CIRCUIT 02-1795-FC M REEDBLARNEY CASTLERESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
9143620.00 RESTITUTION-CIRCUIT 11-2233-FH LUCAS MARK VICKERYRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
9146425.00 RESTITUTION-CIRCUIT-17-2534-FH B PIPESTEFAN GRAVISRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
91408577.00 RESTITUTION PAYABLEDANIEL SIMONFAMILY DIVISION RESTITUTIONS701-215-271.10

5,846.57 Total For Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK

Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER
914471,686.08 PRE ADJ FOR 2022 FOR 08-011-005-00O'CONNOR, RILEY AND ANASAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19

1,686.08 Total For Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT
91394372.00 OWI REIMBURSEMENTBENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFDUE TO SHERIFF'S DEPT - OWI REI701-286-214.01
9145830.00 DISTRICT FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR STATE OSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE  - DNR JUDGEMENT FEES701-286-228.20
9145815.00 DISTRICT FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR STATE OSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE  - D. L. REINSTATEMEN701-286-228.30
914581,197.00 DISTRICT FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR STATE OSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - CRIME VICTIM RIGHTS 701-286-228.37
91458130.00 DISTRICT FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR STATE OSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - STATE COURT - MOTIO701-286-228.42
91458175.00 DISTRICT FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR STATE OSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - OWI REIMBURSEMENT701-286-228.47
91458420.00 DISTRICT FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR STATE OSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  EFILING FEE DIST C701-286-228.56
9145815.00 DISTRICT FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR STATE OSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  STATE JURY FEES701-286-228.57
914581,687.00 DISTRICT FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR STATE OSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - CIVIL FILING FEES701-286-228.58
914585,534.00 DISTRICT FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR STATE OSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - JUSTICE SYSTEM FUND701-286-228.59
9140422.00 WOI REIMBURSEMENT & ORDINANCE FINESCITY OF FRANKFORTDUE OTHER UNITS - ORDINANCE FEE701-286-230.00
9139950.00 RESTITUTION PAYMENT FROM L.BROWNBRAD RYKSERESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00
9142210.00 REFUND ON OVERPAYMENT OF FINES AND COIHOR FEDORYSHYNREFUNDS701-286-275.00

9,657.00 Total For Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT

Dept 289 FRIEND OF THE COURT
914351,159.34 FEES COLLECTION SEPTEMBER 2023MANISTEE COUNTY TREASUREDUE MANISTEE - STATUTORY FEES701-289-222.04
91435146.06 FEES COLLECTION SEPTEMBER 2023MANISTEE COUNTY TREASUREDUE MANISTEE - PROCESSING FEES701-289-222.05

1,305.40 Total For Dept 289 FRIEND OF THE COURT

Dept 294 PROBATE COURT
91459523.42 PROBATE COURT FEES FOR SEPTEMEBRSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  SHARED FEES701-294-228.06
9145970.00 PROBATE COURT FEES FOR SEPTEMEBRSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - GENERAL FEES701-294-228.42
91459275.00 PROBATE COURT FEES FOR SEPTEMEBRSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  EFILING FEE701-294-228.56
914591,650.00 PROBATE COURT FEES FOR SEPTEMEBRSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - CIVIL FILING FEES701-294-228.58

2,518.42 Total For Dept 294 PROBATE COURT

Dept 301 SHERIFF
9144190.00 SOR -  SEPTEMBER 2023 MICHIGAN STATE POLICE - DUE STATE - SEX OFFENDER'S REG. 701-301-228.63

90.00 Total For Dept 301 SHERIFF

Dept 711 REGISTER OF DEEDS
914604,365.52 SURVEY REMONUMENTATION 3RD QTR 2023STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - REMONUMENTATION FEE701-711-228.40

4,365.52 Total For Dept 711 REGISTER OF DEEDS
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/01/2023 - 10/05/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND

25,468.99 Total For Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND
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140,328.49 Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
25,928.37 Fund 210 AMBULANCE FUN
16,554.98 Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIO

37.12 Fund 218 MARINE PATROL 
32.48 Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/R

867.05 Fund 236 SCHOOL RESOUR
34,717.50 Fund 239 LAND BANK AUT
44,332.00 Fund 249 BUILDING DEPA

466.78 Fund 251 ANIMAL CONTRO
1,800.00 Fund 254 SOIL EROSION 
3,520.00 Fund 256 REG OF DEEDS 
5,902.72 Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY 

272.00 Fund 265 TNT OFFICER M
1,260.28 Fund 269 LAW LIBRARY F
3,568.00 Fund 276 COMMISSION ON 

846.35 Fund 292 CHILD CARE FU
862.08 Fund 293 VETERAN'S REL

3,750.00 Fund 296 JUVENILE JUST
4,113.00 Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPRO

968.75 Fund 425 EQUIPMENT REP
5.66 Fund 516 DELINQUENT TA

1,937.50 Fund 532 TAX FORECLOSU
25,468.99 Fund 701 GENERAL AGENC

Fund Totals:

317,540.10 Total For All Funds: 







 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners  

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   October 4, 2023 

 

Subject: Acceptance of the 2023 Apportionment Report  

 

Attached you will find the 2023 Apportionment Report prepared by Equalization Director 

Brianne Linsday. As stated in the State Tax Commission’s Annual Calendar, the October 

apportionment session of the County Board of Commissioners to examine certificates and direct 

the spread of taxes in terms of millage rates shall be held by the end of the month.   

 

The County’s Equalization Director submits the apportionment millage report to the State Tax 

Commission. Approval and submission of the 2023 Apportionment Report will result in the 

collection of property tax revenues for all taxing entities having authority to collect in Benzie 

County.  
 

Recommendation:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners approves the 2023 Apportionment Report as presented by the 

Equalization Department.  
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Benzie County Equalization Department
Brianne Lindsay, Equalization Director

448 Court Place, Beulah, Ml 49617
Phono: (23'l )E82-001 3 Fax: (231 )882-0033

To: Benzie County Board of Commissioners

From: Brianne Lindsay, Equalization Director

Date: October 10,2023

Re: 2023 Apportionment Report

We have received the required 2023 f ax Rate Request (Form L-4029) for each taxing jurisdiction.
It certifies that the requested tax rate is in compliance with Article 9, Section 31 of the State
Constitution and other tax limitations. These forms have been reviewed and verified by the
Equalization Department. lf any changes allowed by legislation or an election occur after this date,
adjustments will be made, and this report will be amended.

bru"r*
Signature

Brianne Lindsay, MAAO
Equalization Director
Benzie County Equalization Department
E: blindsav@benzieco.net

Ihe 2023 Apportionment Report is presented in compliance with MCL Section 21 1.37; Act 35 of
Michigan Compiled Laws as amended by ACT No 35, public acts of 2001. Upon its adoption this
report will be a true indication of the millage rates adopted by each taxing jurisdiction, and the total
estimated ad valorem tax levy for 2023.



2023 Revenue Sources by Property Class (REAL)

Real Taxable Value

s 1s,810,833

Percentage of Real Taxable Total

Agricultural

Commercial
lndustria I

Residential

Timber - Cutover
Total

592,s2s,7 47

o.996L%

5.8295%

57 ,Os7 ,942 1 0.4447%
92.7262%o

0.0035%

100.0000%

F 47r,752,278

sss,soo
S1,s87,202,600

Agr icultural
1%

Commercial
6%

lndustflal
0%

Timber - Cutover
ov.

lResidential :
. 93%



2023 Revenue Sources by Property Class (PERSONAL)
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2023 Revenue Sources by Property Class (REAL/PERSONAL)
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(A)

Coun9 Name

Benzie
STATE EO, TAX
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Taxeble Value
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18,331.055.00
9,268,995.00

(L)

Total

Allocat.d,
Chalter

Rate

0.6907
0.7688
0.s000
0.8071
0.5000
0.8026
0.8609
0.7382
0.9717
0.5420
0.8078
o.7233

12.3278
9.1227
7.8864
7.1321
7.172',1

1.3832
5.9S58

(M)

Est. Local

Chartor Tax

Dollafs
144,991.89
217,842.87

26,470.72
29,203.98

108,202.13
40,211_44
82,188.14
78.365.08
33,032-8S

166,081.73
20,610.21
76,807.35

1,471,06S.83
206,314.87
346,116.13
s4,861.93
s9,557.91
25,355.52
55,575.04

(o)

Est. Local Debt

Tax Doller3
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

108,470.49
22,615.55

0.00
55,463.92

0.00
0.00
0.00

(R)

Total EsL Local

Tax Dollars
60s,461.35

1,088,505.97
73,572.03
6',t,273.72

317,944.42
136,066.93
218,563.75
181,761.97
33,032.89

271,767 -32
57,544.29

17S,418.91
2,148,12',t .37

276,423-O7
346,116.13
188,263.44
99,557.91
25.355.52
55.575.04

2.2126
3.O727
0.8690
0.8863
0.9694
1.S132
1_4245
0.9740
0.0000
0.3449
1.4476
0.9663
4.7648
2.1000
0.0000
2.a523
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.90s0
1.0000
0.0000
4-1700
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

(J)

Local Unlt Name

Cltles

Vlllages

Listed Alphrbotlcslly

Bonzonia
Blains
Coltax
crystal Lak€
Gilmore

hland
Joyfield
Lake

BENZONIA
BEULAH
ELBERTA
HONOR
LAKE ANN
THOMPSONVILLE

(o)

E3t. Local EV / GL

Oper- Tax Dollart
464,469.46
870,663.10

46,701.31
32,069.74

209,742.29
95.855.09

136,375.61
103,396.89

0.00
105,685.59
36,934.08

102,611.56
568,581.05

47,492.65
0.00

37,937.5S
0.00
0.00
0.00



(A'
Authority

(Dlst. Librarios, DDAS, Transit,

Metro, Fir€, etc.)

LIBRARY - BENZIE SHORES
LIBRARY. BETSIE VALLEY BENZIE CO.
TRANSIT - BENZIE COUNTY

(B)

Taxablo Valu€

599,749,069.00
142,37 4 ,O',l0.OO

1,642,783,250.00

(u,
Total

Oporating

Rat6

0.6000
0.3403
0.4766

(E)

Total O6bt

Rato

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

(F)

Est. Authority Debt

Tax Dollars
0.00
0.00
0.00

t(Jl
Est. Total

Authority
Tax Dollars

359.849.44
48,449.88

782.950.50

tu,
Est. Authority

Oper.

Tax Dollars

359.849.44
48.449.88

782.950.50

(r,lr,
Total

RenZon€

Taxab16 Valu€

0.00
0.00
0.00
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(A)

Communlly Collsg6 Name

(B)

(c)
Total

Oporatlng
Rat6

(D)

Esl. Communlty
Collegs Op€r.

Tax Dollars

(E)

Total Debt

Rat6

(F)

E3t. Community
Collsgo Debl

Tax Dollars

Est. Totel

Communlty
Collogo

Iax Dolla13

(BB)

Tot.l
Renzon€

{H)

lntermodlato School District Namo

TRAVERSE BAY

(t)

1,642,783,250.00 0.1881

(x)
E3t lsD Alloc.t d

Tax Dollar3
309,007.53

lL,
lso Total

EV

Operating
Rato

2.6990

E!t- ISD EV

Operatlng

{Spoc Ed/Voc/Enh)

Tar Oollars
4,433,871.99

(?{)

lso Totrl oobt
Rat€

0.0000

(o)
EsL ISD o6bt

Ta, Dollar3
0.00

(P)

Est. Total ISO

Tax Ooll.r3
4,742,879.52

(l)
Totrl

000

(J)

tsD



Townshlp / Clty

Almira
Almka
Aimira
AImira
Benzonia
86nzonia
Bgnzonia
Blaine
Elaine
Colfax
Colfax
Crystal Lake
Gilmore
Gilmore
Gilmore
Homestead
Homestead
lnland
Joyfeld
Lak6
Lake
Platte
Platte

Frankfort
THOMPSON\4LLE

Local School Dlstrlct
BENZIE COUNTY CENTRAL SCH
BENZIE COUNTY CENTRAL SCH
TRAVERSE CITY SCHOOL DIST,
TRAVERSE CITY SCHOOL DIST,
BENZIE COUNTY CENTRAf, SCH
BENZIE COUNTY CENTRAL SCH
BENZIE COUNTY CENTRAL SCH
BENZIE COUNTY CENTRAL SCH
FRANKFORT AREASCHOOLS
BENZIE COUNTY CENTRAL SCH
BENZIE COUNTY CENTRAL SCH
FRANKFORT AREASCHOOLS
BENZIE COUNTY CENTRAL SCH
FRANKFORT AREASCHOOLS
FRANKFORT AREASCHOOLS
BENZIE COUNTY CENTRAL SCH
BENZIE COUNTY CENTRAL SCH
BENZIE COUNTY CENTRAL SCH
BENZIE COUNTY CENTRAL SCH
BENZIE COUNTY CENTRAL SCH
FRANKFORT AREASCHOOLS
BENZIE COUNTY CENTRAL SCH
GLEN LAKE COMMUNITY SCH DIST
BENZIE COUNTY CENTRAL SCH
BENZIE COUNTY CENTRAL SCH
FRANKFORT AREASCHOOLS

TotalHomostoad

Propsrty Tax Rate

22.5693
23.9525
22.8153
24.1985
23.5075
35.7302
31.3939
21.6350
20.2410
2'1.6997
27.6955
20.3814
22.9418
21.6278
35.7422
21.9554
29.1275
21.3742
20.6377
20.5529
19.7989
21.9214
19.0674
21.6959
27.6917
36.9136

Total

NonHom€ataed

Property Tax Rate

40.5693
41.9525
40.8153
42.1945
41.5075
53.7302
49.3939
39.6350
38.2810
39.6997
45.6955
38.3814
40.9818
39.6278
53.7822
39.9554
47.1275
39.3782
38.6377
38.5529
37.7949
39.9214
u.1370
39.6959
45.6917
54.9136

Total Home3t€ad

Proporty Tax Rate

w/Spocial A$mnt
22.5693
23.9525
22.4153
24.1945
23.5075
35.7302

21.6350
20.2410
21.6997
?7.6955
21.0314
22.9418
21.6278
35.7422
21.9554
29.1275
21.3782

20.5529
19.7989
21.9214
19.0674
21.6959
27.6917
36.9136

totat

NonHomostead

Proporty Tax Rat6

wlspecaal Aasmnt

40.5693
41.9525
40.8153
42.1985
41.5075
53.7302
49.3939
39.6350
38.2810
39.6997
,15.6955

39.0314
40.9818
39.6278
53.7822
39.9554
47 _1275
39.3782
38.6377
38.5529
37.7989
39.9214
34.1370

45-6917
54.9136

Vlllag€

LAKE ANN

LAKE ANN

BENZONIA
BEULAH

THOMPSONVILLE

School

Code
10015
't0015

280'10
28010
10015
10015
10015
10015
10025
10015
10015
10025
10015
1002s
10025
10015
100't 5

10015
10015
10015
10025
10015
45010
10015
10015
10025

ELBERTA

HONOR



Local Municipality (Twp/City^/lg)

Crystal Lake

ALL Purpose(s) of Qualifying Special Assessment Millage

Rates

for the Local Municipality Listed
Fire - I l9

Total of All Special

Assessment Rates

Levied UNITwlOE

0.6500



CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

I hereby certify that this report is a true statement of the taxable valuation of each
assessing district and of all ad valorem millages apportioned by the County Board
of Commissioners of the

Benzie for the year 2023

Signature of County Equalization

NOTARIZATION

Public
c

fka a'e

STATE OF MICHIGAN

County of Ec,au'e

Subscribed before me this l
day of _year
My commission expires

)

2h27

County of

buar** d*r6ry

County, Michigan

t?- ?("



 
Memorandum                 
   

 

 
To:   Board of Commissioners   
 
From:   Rose Roelofs, Executive Assistant    
 
Date:   October 5, 2023 
 
Subject: Establishment of Ad Hoc Interview Committee for Veterans Affairs 

Committee 
 
One term on the Veterans Affairs Committee expires December 31, 2023, currently held by 
Lawrence “Camp” Bailey.  
 
As you are aware, this appointment is made by the Board of Commissioners. The Administration 
Office has expressed the desire to be consistent with appointments, which includes establishing 
an ad hoc interview committee. However, after doing our due diligence by advertising in the 
paper and on our website since August 23rd, we have not received any new applicants. The Board 
of Commissioners can either reappoint Mr. Bailey or establish an ad hoc committee to discuss 
the one applicant or do further recruitment.  
 
Appointments to the Committee are for four-year terms expiring on December 31, 2027. I have 
included Larence “Camp” Bailey’s application below.  
 
Recommendation:  
 
That the Board of Commissioners establishes an ad hoc interview committee to make a 
recommendation for one term expiring December 31, 2027, on the Veterans Affairs Committee, 
and that the Chair, _________________, ___________________, and an Administrator 
Designee be appointed to such committee.    
 
-or- 
 
That the Board of Commissioners appoint Lawrence “Camp” Bailey to the Veterans Affairs 
Committee, with term expiring December 31, 2027.  



BENZIE COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

GOVERNMENT CENTER . 4,I8 COURT PLACE . . BEULAH, M|CHIGAN 49617. (231) 882-9671 . FAX (231) E82-5941

DATE - Zot 7

Name. u)

Address (including PO Box):

*ok

efi

APPLICATION

fr lt

o NDA E

WL;l
t4 Ly 7

County District / Home rerephone: Z3/- b;/- 54 /Z)

Occupation:
( Business Telephone

Please list the Board, Commission or Agency you are applying for:

I

Please state your interest, experience and/or education that would relate to your serving on the

above-named organizations.
Ur'A u L v__

he. nsd, l1/'l

l?vYtffi tlLL,wf

lc- ,s,l wtq,w t urLI

t-L

of lw rP
d t- oMl en\, flr\a-

PLEASE ATTACH A CURRENT OR UPDATED ITESUME OR LETTER OF INTEREST

This application with resume' attached must be returned to

BENZIE COI.INTY CLERK
448 COURT PTACE

BEULAH, \in. 49617

f6 ,1,

[w* n t,orAuL(r 4-

bu

"/46,4



 

 
 

Memorandum 
 

 

To: Board of Commissioners 
 

Copy: Elected Officials 
Katie Zeits, County Administrator 
Department Heads 

  
From: Rose Roelofs, Administrative Assistant 

 
Date: October 5, 2023 

 
Subject: Social Security Policy 

 

Attached is a draft policy regarding Social Security numbers. This policy has been reviewed by all 
elected officials, department heads, Commissioners. Our legal counsel is currently reviewing this 
policy.  

 
This policy is intended to replace the existing Social Security Policy that is currently included in 
the Staff Manual on page nine. This policy is an updated procedure on how to ensure limited access 
to social security numbers, guarantee confidentiality, prohibit unlawful disclosures, warrant proper 
disposal, and determine violations for Benzie County.  Once approved the policy will be distributed 
to County Personnel, added to the Everyone Drive for accessibility, and updated in our new policy 
book. 
 
I have attached the current portion of the Social Security policy page listed in our Staff Policy 
Manual book and a draft copy of the new Social Security policy. 
 
The recommendation is to replace the current policy with the updated Social Security Policy.  
 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Board of Commissioners adopts the Social Security policy to replace the old policy listed in 
the staff policy manual.  
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 Any person who exhibits unsafe behaviors will be removed from County’s premises as 
quickly as safety permits, and shall remain off County premises pending the outcome of 
an investigation.  Employees will cooperate in authorized investigations, and failure to 
cooperate may result in a disciplinary action, up to and including discharge.  If the 
investigation substantiates that a violation has occurred, the County will take immediate 
corrective action.  Corrective action may include immediate discipline, up to and 
including termination, at the County’s sole discretion.  Additionally, the County may, in 
its discretion, pursue criminal or civil remedies which may be available. 

 
All employees, temporary employees, contractors and any other personnel are responsible 
for notifying the County of any threats which they have witnessed, received, or have been 
told that another person has witnessed or received.  A report or complaint will be 
promptly investigated if a report is made in good faith from retaliation or any other 
detrimental impact on his or her employment. 

 
In order to provide a safe workplace and protect our employees from threats to their 
safety, the County must know if a court has ordered an individual to stay away from 
County locations.  Therefore, this policy requires all individuals who obtain a protective 
or restraining order which lists County locations as being protected areas, to provide the 
Administrator’s Office or the elected official for whom the employee works a copy of 
such protective or restraining order.  

Section 4: Social Security Number Privacy Policy 
 

Social Security numbers should be collected only where required by federal and state law 
or as otherwise permitted by federal and state law for legitimate employment reasons 
consistent with this Privacy Policy.  It is the Policy of the County that the following acts 
are prohibited: 

A. Displaying more than four sequential digits of a Social Security number.  This 
includes, but is not limited to display of such numbers on identification cards, 
badges, time cards, employee rosters, bulletin boards, permits, licenses or any 
other materials or documents designed for public display. Documents, materials or 
computer screens that display all or more than four sequential digits of a Social 
Security number shall be kept out of public view at all times. 

B. Utilizing more than four sequential digits of a Social Security number as a primary 
account number for an individual. 

C. Storing, using or transmitting more than four sequential digits of a Social Security 
number on the Internet or on a computer system or network unless the connection 
is secure or the transmission is encrypted. 



 

 
 

Memorandum 
 

 

To: Board of Commissioners 
 

Copy: Elected Officials 
Katie Zeits, County Administrator 
Department Heads 

  
From: Rose Roelofs, Administrative Assistant 

 
Date: October 5, 2023 

 
Subject: Investment Policy 

 

Attached is a draft policy regarding Investments. This policy has been reviewed by all elected 
officials, department heads, Commissioners. Legal counsel is currently reviewing this policy.  

 
This policy is intended to replace the existing policy that is currently included in Operational 
policies. This policy is to outline how Benzie County invests its funds while complying with all 
state statutes governing the investment of public funds. Once approved the policy will be 
distributed to County Personnel, added to the Everyone Drive for accessibility, and updated in our 
new policy book. 
 
I have attached the current portion of the Investment policy page listed in our Operational Policy 
Manual and a draft copy of the new policy. 
 
The recommendation is to replace the current policy with the updated Investment policy.  
 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Board of Commissioners adopts the Investment policy to replace the old policy listed in the 
Operational policy manual.  

























 

 
 

Memorandum 
 

 

To: Board of Commissioners 
 

Copy: Elected Officials 
Katie Zeits, County Administrator 
Department Heads 

  
From: Rose Roelofs, Administrative Assistant 

 
Date: October 5, 2023 

 
Subject: Dress & Hygiene Policy 

 

Attached is a draft policy regarding Dress and Hygiene. This policy has been reviewed by all 
elected officials, department heads, Commissioners. Legal counsel is currently reviewing the 
policy. 

 
This policy is intended to replace the existing policy that is currently included in the Staff Manual 
on page twenty-five. This policy is to outline the standards for employees in representing Benzie 
County.  Once approved the policy will be distributed to County Personnel, added to the Everyone 
Drive for accessibility, and updated in our new policy book. 
 
I have attached the current portion of the Dress and Hygiene policy page listed in our Staff Policy 
Manual book and a draft copy of the new Dress and Hygiene policy. 
 
The recommendation is to replace the current policy with the updated Dress and Hygiene Policy.  
 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Board of Commissioners adopts the Dress and Hygiene policy to replace the old policy listed 
in the staff policy manual.  
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 No smoking in County vehicles; 

 
 No weapons may be unlawfully transported or carried in the vehicle; 

 
 No eating while driving; 

 
 No unauthorized passengers. No picking up hitchhikers; 

 
 No use of cell phones and/or texting while driving the vehicles. Drivers are 

required to pull off the road to accept or make phone calls. 
 

5.14 Dress and Hygiene 
 All employees are expected to look neat and professional while at their work area during 

normal work periods.  Your supervisor will inform you of what attire is appropriate.  
Some jobs may have additional restrictions for safety reasons.  Exceptions will not be 
granted without written permission from your supervisor.  For a first offense, employees 
who appear for work inappropriately attired or without proper hygiene will be sent home 
and directed as to the appropriate hygiene or attire.  Under such circumstances, 
employees will not be compensated for time away from work.  For subsequent 
occurrences, disciplinary action may result. 

 
If you believe a certain manner of dress, personal appearance or hygiene is necessary 
because of religious beliefs, medical condition or an otherwise legally protected reason, 
you must notify your Department Head of this reason, in writing, before you report to 
work.  The County may require you to provide appropriate proof of this belief, condition 
or otherwise protected reason. 

 

5.15 Other Work Prohibitions 
 All County employees are expected to adhere to the following prohibition of conduct as 

well as the rules and policies previously mentioned. The list is not intended to be an 
all-inclusive list of rules of conduct expected of employees.  Further, the list may be 
added to, modified or supplemented by the County Board of Commissioners or your 
department head.  The purpose of the work rules is to set forth some guidelines for 
conduct, violation of which will result in disciplinary action, including possible 
discharge.  Other types of behavior can subject an employee to disciplinary action 
including discharge.  Further, all employees serve at will and may be terminated at any 
time with or without cause.  The following are some of the County’s work rules: 

 
1. Unexcused absence from work or from your working station.  In addition, 

absences of three (3) working days without notifying management will be 
considered a voluntary quit. 

 



Memorandum 

To: Board of Commissioners 

Copy: Elected Officials 
Katie Zeits, County Administrator 
Department Heads 

From: Rose Roelofs, Administrative Assistant 

Date: October 5, 2023 

Subject: Credit Card Use Policy 

Attached is a draft policy regarding Credit Card Use. This policy has been reviewed by all elected 
officials, department heads, Commissioners. Legal counsel is currently reviewing this policy.  

This policy is intended to replace the existing policy that is currently included in the Staff Manual 
on page seventeen. This policy is to define, authorize, regulate, and establish procedures for 
utilizing credit cards for appropriate expenses for official county business.  Benzie County strives 
to protect and ensure proper usage for every credit card in Benzie County.  Once approved the 
policy will be distributed to County Personnel, added to the Everyone Drive for accessibility, and 
updated in our new policy book. 

I have attached the current portion of the Credit Card Use Policy page listed in our Staff Policy 
Manual book and a draft copy of the new policy. 

The recommendation is to replace the current policy with the updated Credit Card Use Policy.  

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Board of Commissioners adopts the Credit Card Use policy to replace the old policy listed in 
the staff policy manual.  
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ii. Copying, disclosing, transferring, examining, renaming, or changing 
information or programs belonging to another user unless you are given 
express permission to do so by the person responsible for the information 
program; 

iii. Knowingly or inadvertently spreading computer viruses; 
iv. Distributing “junk mail” such as chain letters, advertisements or 

unauthorized solicitations; 
v. Transmitting confidential information without proper security and 

authority. 
 
NO GAMES ARE PERMITTED TO BE LOADED UPON, OR UTILIZED ON 
COUNTY COMPUTERS 

 

5.9 Fraud Policy 
 Benzie County hereby adopts a zero tolerance policy regarding fraud and misuse of 

County assets. No employee of Benzie County, contractor or sub-contractor working for 
the County or member of the public shall engage in fraud, embezzlement, 
misappropriation, theft or misuse of and County assets. An individual who violates this 
policy will be subject to any or all of the following: civil action, restitution, and/or 
criminal charges. In addition to the above listed remedies, employees who violate this 
policy will be subject to disciplinary action up to and including discharge. 

 

5.10 Credit Card Use Policy 
 The use of credit cards will only be for the purchase of goods and services for official 

Benzie County business. 
 
A. Authorized Users: 

1. Only County Commissioners, Elected Officials, County employees and 
committee members of the Government  Credit cards will be limited to 
twelve budget managers:  County Prosecutor, County Clerk, Registrar, 
County Treasurer, County Administrator, EMS Manager, 911/Dispatch 
Manager, Animal Control Manager, Equalization Manager, Emergency 
Operations Manager, Recycle/Solid Waste manager, and Probate Court 
Administrator. 

 
2. Only employees and Reserve Officers of the Sheriff’s Office are 

authorized to use credit cards issued to the Benzie County Sheriff. 
 
B. Required Documentation: 

1. Department Heads are responsible for all documentation which must be 
submitted for payment in a timely manner to avoid being charged late fees 
and penalties by the Credit Card Company. 

 



 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commission   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator  

 

Date:   October 4, 2023   

 

Subject: Emergency Communications Tower Placement   

 

In August 2023, the Board of Commissioners authorized funding for the emergency 

communications tower project in the total budget amount of $2,650,000. The total budgeted 

amount includes funding to extend the fiber internet connection from the intersection of M115 

and US31 to the site location near the City of Frankfort limits.  

 

Benzie County has a strong relationship with Cherry Capital Communication and Peninsula 

Fiber Network (the backbone of statewide 911) and because of that needs to enter into an 

agreement with Cherry Capital Communication to oversee this project. While the County already 

has an agreement with Cherry Capital Communication for its primary Internet for All project, 

this agreement is specific to the fiber for the emergency communications tower.  

 

I’d also like to note that while this project is enhancing emergency communications in our 

county, it is also helping to fulfill another county goal of expanding broadband internet! The 

fiber installation to the tower will act as middle mile fiber for connecting all those along the 

route, including Crytal Lake Township and expanding into the City of Frankfort, Lake 

Township, and the Village of Alberta.  

 

As noted, the total project funding has been authorized previously by the Board.  

 

Recommended Motion:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners approves the Fiber Optic Broadband Network Construction 

Agreement in support of the Public Safety Tower with Cherry Capital Connection, and 

authorizes the Chair to sign, subject to approval as to its form by legal counsel.  

 

 

 

 

 





































































 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners  

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   October 4, 2023 

 

Subject: Grant Acceptance – Emergency Management Performance Grant   

 

Attached you will find a memo from Emergency Management Coordinator Rebecca Hubers 

regarding the grant agreement acceptance for the grant program related to reimbursement for the 

position. As stated in her memo, the County is seeing a slight increase in the grant award which 

is the result of a state-initiated amendment of the 2021 grant agreement.  

 

Therefore, I recommend that the Board authorize this grant agreement as well as approve the 

related budget amendment to recognize the additional revenue.  

 

Recommendation:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners approves the 2023 EMPG Grant Agreement with the Michigan 

State Police – Emergency Management and Homeland Security Division, and authorizes the 

Chair and Emergency Management Coordinator to sign, and further authorized the related 

budget amendment to recognize an additional $8,796 in revenue and expenditures related to the 

grant award.   



                     Memorandum 
 

 

 

 

To: Bob Roelofs, Chairman of the Benzie County Board of Commissioners 

 From: Rebecca Hubers, Emergency Management Coordinator 

Date: October 4, 2023 

Subject: Authorization to sign the FY 2023 Emergency Management 

Performance Grant –  (EMPG) Grant Agreement 
 

 

In September 2022 the Benzie County Board of Commissioners authorized the signature of the 

FY 2023 EMPG Work Agreement – which accepted the reimbursement of wages and fringe 

benefits for the Emergency Manager contingent on the completion of her required activities in 

the signed Emergency Management Annual Work Agreement.  

 

Based on quarterly reporting by the Emergency Manager, The Michigan State Police Emergency 

Management and Homeland Security Division is awarding $21,275 or 21.23% of the Benzie 

County Emergency Manager’s salary and fringe benefits under the FY 2023 EMPG grant 

agreement. The FY 2023 EMPG covers costs eligible from October 1, 2022, to September 30, 

2023. A signature from the Board Chair is required to complete the paperwork for the grant 

agreement. 

 

Additionally, the State of Michigan amended our FY 2021 ARPA Emergency Management 

Performance Grant Agreement, adding $8,796 or 8.78% to our FY2023 receivables.  This makes 

the total awarded funds for FY2023 EMG 30.01247% or $30,071. No signature is needed to 

accept the additional ARPA funds. This agreement was signed previously for FY2021. A letter 

of amendment from the State of Michigan is attached to the end of the FY2023 agreement. 

 

There are no additional responsibilities attached to these funds, other than the continued 

completion of the duties and documents outlined in the original signed work agreement.  The 

funds awarded in the grant agreement shall only be used to cover allowable costs that are 

incurred during the agreement period.  

 

A copy of the agreement, to be signed no later than November 28, 2023, is attached to this 

memorandum. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

To accept the funding award.  

 

It is my recommendation that the Board of Commissioners authorize the Chair of the BOC and 

the Emergency Management Coordinator to sign on behalf of Benzie County the 2023 EMPG 

Grant Agreement with the Michigan State Police – Emergency Management and Homeland 

Security Division.  

 



























 
Memorandum                 
   

 

 
To:   Board of Commissioners   
 
Copy:   Thomas King, EMS Director  
 

From:   Jackie Palfey, Human Resource Manager   
 
Date:   October 10, 2023   
 
Subject: EMS: Change Employee Roster & Budget Adjustment     
 
 
Due to a recent resignation, EMS has an open full-time Emergency Medical Technician (EMT) 
position. Although the posting for this position has been open for just over a week, our office has 
not received any EMT applications. There has been a large interest in this position if it were to 
be posted as a paramedic. I have already received two applications, and our EMS Director has 
received several interested phone calls regarding a paramedic position.  
 
Paramedics are typically hard to recruit in today’s market and the opportunity to gain a 
Paramedic to our roster would aid in the longevity of the EMS department.   
 
If the position were to change to a Paramedic, the funding for the position change would come 
from the vacant EMT position and the rest would be covered by the two vacant part-time 
paramedic positions. To clarify this is not creating a new position, this is removing an EMT 
position and reclassifying it as a Paramedic.  
 
Recommendation:  
 
That the Board of Commissioners approves the roster change from a full-time Emergency 
Medical Technician to a full-time Paramedic position and the budget adjustment within the 
Ambulance Fund.  
 
 



FIRST LAST JOB TITLE
Vacant FT  ALS_EMS
Courtney Karafa FT  ALS_EMS
Laura Miller Part-Time ALS/EMS
Doug Straughen Part-Time ALS/EMS
Vacant
Thomas King EMS Director

Ryan Strom FT EMS_Paramedic

Marc Orth FT EMS_Paramedic

Samuel Miller FT EMS_Paramedic
Leonard Merrill FT EMS_Paramedic
Rose Serzanin FT EMS_Paramedic
Ryan Leonard FT EMS_Paramedic
Amanda Brown FT EMS_Paramedic
Chris Parrish FT EMS_Paramedic
Matthew Durand FT EMS_Paramedic
Calvin Dennis FT EMS_Paramedic
Kent Adams FT EMS_Paramedic
Matthew Delzio FT EMS_Paramedic
William (Earl) Johnson FT EMS_Paramedic
Vacant Part-Time Paramedic
Vacant Part-Time Paramedic
Ian Durand Part-Time Paramedic
Alexander Boss Part-Time Paramedic
Tim Guenthadt Part-Time Paramedic
Nikia Parker Part-Time Paramedic
Robert Stahl Part-Time Paramedic
Nathaniel Feldpausch Part-Time Paramedic
Matthew Maus Part-Time Paramedic



 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners  

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   October 4, 2023 

 

Subject: Memorandum of Understanding for Student Services to Qualifying Inmates  

 

Attached you will find a memorandum of understanding with our local school districts and the 

intermediate school district (ISD) to address the free and appropriate public education (FAPE) 

guidelines under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act. Improving educational results 

for students with disabilities is an essential element of our national policy of ensuring equality of 

opportunity, full citizen participation, independent living, and economic self-sufficiency for 

individuals with disabilities. Michigan intermediate school districts fulfill an important role in 

ensuring students have access to appropriate and supportive education which positively impacts 

the trajectory of their lives. A student’s confinement to jail is both a major disruption to that 

trajectory and an opportunity for ISDs to engage in a positive collaboration with the county jail 

on behalf of the respective students. 

 

Students with disabilities confined to county jails maintain their entitlement to special education 

programs and services and a free appropriate public education (FAPE) as specified in their 

individualized education program (IEP). Special education programs and services are the 

responsibility of all public agencies involved in the education of students with disabilities in 

county jails.  

 

The attached memorandum of understanding outlines the responsibilities of all parties in serving 

those students in need during their time in incarceration.  

 

Recommendation:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners approves the Memorandum of Understanding with the 

Northwest Education Services, Benzie County Central Schools, and Frankfort-Elberta Area 

Schools and authorizes the Chair to sign.   



















 

Art Jeannot  

Commissioner Report 

October 10, 2023 

 

• 10/5 – Platte Township 

o The township clerk complimented Tammy Bowers on the training she is providing leading up to 
November elections. 

o The Township is reviewing options for legal representation now that Dick Figura has retired. 
They are considering using the firm Tim Figura is moving to—Mika Meyers. 

o The township supervisor indicated that he and the clerk will be attending the October 30 
discussion on Headlee. 

• 10/5 – Lake Township 
o The Trustees approved a donation to Darcy Library in the amount of $1300 to help cover the 

cost of replacing the lighting. 
o A job description and pay range is being developed for hiring a code enforcement officer. 
o The township supervisor indicated he will be attending the October 30 discussion on Headlee. 

• 10/9 – Almira Township 
o The Township is working a potential dog park, noise ordinance update, new website and 

qualifying for membership in the MI Class funds. 
o The clerk acknowledged the training Tammy Bowers is providing. 
o The township supervisor indicated he will be attending the October 30 discussion on Headlee. 

• Other – 
o Met with staff from Northwest MI Community Action Agency to look at potential sites for Head 

Start beginning school year 2024-2025. 
o I have accepted an invitation to meet with Nick Nissley (President of NMC) and others on 

October 19th to learn more about annexation to Grand Traverse County for the purpose of 
assessing a mileage to subsidize tuition for Benzie County students. I have invited Rhonda Nye 
to join me. 

o Attended Represenative Coffia town meeting. The take aways— 
▪ Median housing cost have increased 83% from 2013. 
▪ Bills in discussion 1. To move the MSHDA housing bond cap from $5M to $10M. This is 

for housing assistance. 2. Increase the eligibility for this 185%-300% of federal poverty 
level (family of 4 is currently $30k). 

▪ Reduce regulations for child care and tax credits for qualified families. 
▪ Create parody in mental health insurance to match health care insurance. 
▪ Potential of financially assisting families housing minor relatives (Kinship) similar to 

foster parent assistance. 
o I will be attending the October 12th BCRC meeting at Gary Sauer’s request. 



                

 

 

10 October  2023  Cunningham, District 3 

 

27 Sept  HSBC, presentation Donna Norkoli, chair of the Reduce Stigma Against Mental Illness Action Team, part of the 

NW Community Health Innovation Region. 

Reducing Stigma Against Mental Illness. Two useful handouts. Identified mental illness as a chronic disease. 
Survey to assess county needs for mental illness. The agency has presence on social media, created a 
storytelling video with local/Cadillac Club residents. Goal to reduce the stigma and educate public/employers 
so people with mental illnesses can contribute, be viable realizing their potential.  

24 October, “Screen-agers”, being shown at The Garden Theatre. 

BACN has a small fund to help support enrichment experience (example; for dance, chess, etc.) classes for 
students. This grew out of the successful summer camp program. Contact BACN. 

Sara May, Benzie Human Services Collaborative inquired about opioid moneys? County, to date received 
approximately $100,000, $15,000 allocated to Drug Court Program through Curcuit Court. On 11 July BoC 
approved admin to publish RFP for projects eligible for opioid moneys. The RFP was extended to 30 Sept, it 
was on the county website, published in the paper, sent to agencies and discussed at BoC meetings. Admin 
received four applications. 

28 Sept  Airport- public comment; application filed for low power radio in the county. It will have capability to 
broadcast to homes, businesses, cars and over water. 

1-3 Oct  MAC Conference, Kzoo. Commissioner Sauer, Admin Zeits and I attended.  

 Opening: Deena Bosworth, Dir of Gov Affairs, questions: Bosworth@micounties.org, 517.372.5379.  

$181.6 million for 27 critical infrastructure projects, Elections,$30 million incentive for multi county. HB4 
350-51, Raise Up Local Grant, match amount of state and local funds. SB 271-276, Clean Renewable, “stay 
tuned”. 

I attended: Anatomy of Cyber Attack, big takeaways: top three being attacked, Healthcare, Education and 
Local Government, 98% through phishing, 82% through inside agency fraud. Average ‘ransom’, $214,000. 

Materials Management Plan: New state law, county MMP required. Significant components- BoC will receive 
the money, will require a standing committee, ordinances and education. MMP, $60,000 non competitive 
money goes to county to write and start implementing plan, encouraged to work with neighboring counties 
then an additional $10, 000 awarded. This money is annually renewable. If the county does not have an MMP 
then EGLE will do it, with no money to county. MMP process time, 3 years, 180 days to initiate, it is a task-
based grant/suggested to consider benchmarks and a compliant facility. On 18 Oct there will be an online 
presentation, link to be forwarded. Questions: MillerC1@michigan.gov 

MAC Regional Caucuses, Region II, Richard Schmidt  elected. 

MAC Annual Business meeting, all platforms accepted. Only Environmental & Regulatory Affairs had 
discussion. 

Attended, How AI is Transforming the County Operations Landscape: Generative AI programs, Chat GPT, 
Bard, Office 365. AI serves to save time and money, CarMax and Progressive use. Challenges: check work for 
accuracy, relevancy, bias, privacy, mis-dis information. Currently lacking policies and guidelines for AI. AI is 
quickly evolving into “Deep Learning” capabilities, meaning it functions like a brain. Suggested that county 
should be internal/ “closed environment”, to safeguard information. 

 

I encourage public to access MI 83 podcasts, micounties.org/podcasts83.  

  

mailto:Bosworth@micounties.org


 

Community 

28 Sept   Local biochar demonstration, Paul May 

29 Sept   Rep John Roth, Frankfort Town Hall, asked to speak on septic bill 

Sept  shared Juvenile Justice bill to increase funding from 50% to 75% by state of MI. with Kinship Group (though it 
does not seem to have direct impact) 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 



 
Rhonda Nye 
District IV – Benzonia Township 
Commissioner Report 
October 10, 2023 
 
 
September 27 – Benzie Leelanau District Health Department 

• Health Officer, Dan Thorell, led discussion on 750k State funding for each health department.  
Funds are earmarked for infrastructure and cannot be used for new buildings.  Funds will need 
to be spent in four years. 

• Board approved cost sharing for Leelanau Environmental Health Office Space Agreement. 

• FY 2024 Budget Approved.  Dodie Putney gave a detailed and informative fiscal presentation.  

• Local appropriations of 500k matching portion brings in an additional 451K of funding to provide 
local health services.  

 
October 2 – Village of Benzonia 

• Discussed recommendation of USDA and approved payoff of water loan just under 113k. 
• New plow truck arrived, old one sold to Bear Lake for 5k. 

• Approved request from Steve Adams to close Traverse Ave from 5pm – 8pm for Trunk or Treat 
event on Halloween. 

• Hired Assistant Superintendent, Brady Cole. 

• Village was not selected for Round 1 EGLE DWRF funding; approved intent to apply with Fleis & 
VandenBrink for Round 2.  Village of Benzonia qualified for ‘overburdened’ status for this 
funding. 
 

October 3 – Centra Wellness Executive Committee 

• Second Public Hearing for procedures: 
o 02.04 Coordination and Continuity of Care 
o 2.05.02 Habilitation Support Waiver 
o 02.36 Service Delivery Using Technology 

• Executive Director Evaluation discussed. 

• Behavioral Health Home may make shift to include children. 
 
October 4 – Land Bank 

• Inventory reviewed. 

• Special Meeting will be held Oct. 20 to review bids for demolition of two structures in 
Thompsonville that will enable Habitat for Humanity to build new homes on lots. 

• Due to median income in Benzie County, Blight Elimination Grant  monies can be used only for 
renovation where income is 80% of AMI; attempting to identify projects that would qualify. 

• Information shared that the estimated median home value in Benzie County is 227k which is 
approximately 20% higher than the State median. 

 
October 9 – Benzie School Board 

• SafeNet services are in every elementary school in Benzie County.  Lake Ann Elementary 
Prevention Specialist, Marc Greene, gave presentation. 

• Drawings of three bay bus garage to be built shared. 



• Approved renewal of Sinking Fund CD. 

• BWAC has improved their offer to purchase Crystal Lake Elementary to 425k.  Attorneys are still 
negotiating terms including purchase price, indemnification and time parameters. 

• Audit deadline is November 1st and will be on time this year. 
 
Update on Sewer Feasibility Study will be given next meeting. 
 
 
 

 







 

 

STUDY  

 

SESSION     





A Collaborative Approach to Food Security

Kathy Rhodes 
Northwest Food 

Coalition

Taylor Moore 
GoodwillNMI 
Food Rescue

Christina Barkel 
Groundwork Center for 
Resilient Communities



Northwest Food Coalition
● Established 1994
● Mission: Empower member food 

programs by coordinating and 
creating resources to achieve 
regional food security.

● Food Insecurity: a lack of 
consistent access to enough food 
for every person in a household to 
live an active, healthy life.

● The Coalition has 70 members in 
Antrim, Benzie, Kalkaska, Grand 
Traverse, Leelanau and Wexford 
counties.



Northwest Food Coalition
● Food pantries, community meal sites, 

baby pantries
● ⅓ served are under 18 years old
● 16,000 living below poverty line in region
● 1,700 living below poverty line in Benzie
● 36% of households ALICE and below 

poverty line

Map of Member Sites



Northwest Food 
Coalition Members

Benzie County

1. Benzie Area Christian Neighbors
2. Benzie Friends Resource Center
3. Benzie Food Partners
4. Fresh Winds Food Pantry
5. Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and 

Chippewa Indians
6. Lake Ann United Methodist
7. Woodside Wesleyan Church

The Baby Pantry at St. Philip’s Episcopal 
Church - not currently a member but 
they are in communication with the 
Coalition and Food Rescue



Northwest Food 
Coalition

● Operating Committee
○ Mary Clulo, Chair
○ Kathy Maly, Treasurer
○ Carol Hockin, Secretary

● Governance Committee
● Purchasing Committee





Food Rescue
Goodwill Northern Michigan

● Vision & Mission
● 7,000lbs per day
● October 8, 2008
● 20 million lbs of food
● 180+ food donors
● 75 farms
● 3 box trucks, 2 sprinter vans
● Repack Facility & Warehouse
● Healthy Harvest, gleaning



● 2-3 Routes per day
● 35% of food is from Food Rescue
● Monday and Wednesday Benzie 

Routes
● In FY2023, 262,745lbs 

distributed into Benzie County

Overlay of Weekly Routes



One Bad Apple Imperfect = Normal



Wunsch Farm

Cherries!!!



● 200,000lbs repacked in 2023
● Tuesday and Thursday Volunteers
● Fresh, Frozen and Nonperishable

Repacking Bulk Food



● 200,000lbs Repacked
● Tuesday and Thursday Volunteers
● Fresh, Frozen and Nonperishable

Repacking Bulk Food



● Donors
○ Save-A-Lot
○ Family Fare
○ Shop N Save

● Farms
○ Crowded Table*
○ Norconk Farm*
○ Matt Harris Farm*
○ Mark Girardin Farm*
○ North Star Organic
○ R&K Farm
○ Bare Root Farm
○ Betsie River Centennial Lily Farm

*Healthy Harvest Glean

Matt and Walt Harris



North Star Organics

Green Bean



Norconk Asparagus



Equity in Distribution
This graph shows the historical 
percentage of food distributed by Food 
Rescue into each county versus the 
percentage of relative people living 
below poverty line.

Benzie county has 10% of the population living below poverty line in the 5 county area and receives 15% of Food Rescue food. BACN serve Manistee 
county residents.



Benzie County Poundage 2015 59,323

2016 98,791

2017 133,994

2018 191,489

2019 247,584

2020 291,389

2021 315,526

2022 254,318

2023 262,745



How? Why?





● Food access initiatives
● Farmer Support
● Farm to School - Foodcorps
● Culinary medicine - Farms, 

Food and Health
● 10 Cents a Meal

Groundwork Center works to protect the 
environment, strengthen economies and 
build thriving communities.  Food and 
Farming programs  at Groundwork 
includes:

and has been in relationship with the 
Northwest Food Coalition since 2015.



Groundwork collaborates with the Northwest 
Food Coalition and Food Rescue by:

● Facilitating NFC Purchasing Committee meetings
● Conducting local food market research, building 

relationships with farmers, and negotiating NFC 
purchases

● Supporting healthy environments and the 
production/distribution of  high quality, nutrient dense 
food in our local food economy 



Decision Making
➢ Equity
➢ Interdependence



The purpose is to procure 
high quality, nutritionally- 
dense food for the 
members of the Northwest 
Food Coalition.

Purchasing Committee, as 
we know it today, came out 
of the responsibilities and 
opportunities caused by 
COVID-19.

Purchasing Committee



Equity in Representation

● 2 medium or large pantries 
○ serves more than 500 people 

on an annual basis
● 2 small pantries

○ serves less than 500 people on 
an annual basis

● 1 meal site
● 1 school pantry

● 1 baby pantry
● 1 tribal pantry
● 1 mental health center 
● 1 member of the operating committee
● 1 member from distribution

○ Food Rescue
● 1 member from purchasing

○ Groundwork



Feedback Loop
We need more carrots!

The price is right -  buy more carrots?We’ve got room for 2 bins!



$550,000 purchased directly  
from local farms
“The Grand Traverse Band is 
thankful for the opportunity to 
partner with Northwest Food 
Coalition, Goodwill Northern 
Michigan, and Groundwork 
Center for Resilient 
Communities, as well as the 
opportunity to have a positive 
impact on regional and local 
food production as we address 
food insecurity,” said Chairman 
David M. Arroyo. 

USDA Local Food Purchasing Assistance Program (LFPA)  



Northwest Food Coalition Local Food Purchasing
Year Farms Dollars Pounds Product Types
FY 18 6 $4,909.50 5,410.00 9

FY 19 7 $15,968.85 10,101.80 13

FY 20 15 $74,674.65 51,464.75 21

FY 21 21 $195,874.00 100,178.00 33

FY 22 15 $132,804.00 96,939.00 32

FY 23 18 $147,872.26 118,286.00 33



Food Rescue collaborates with the Northwest 
Food Coalition and Groundwork by:

● Repacking
● Inventory, tracking
● Distribution
● Purchasing Committee



13% in 2014
Pantries alway had fresh fruit and vegetables for pantry clients



13%      68%
fresh fruit and vegetables for pantry clients



104%
increase in healthy food in 7 years

fruits, vegetables, meat, dairy and grain



Thank You
Taylor Moore, Food Rescue of Northwest Michigan,  taylorm@goodwillnmi.org

Christina Barkel, Groundwork Center for Resilient Communities, christina.barkel@groundworkcenter.org

Kathy Rhodes, Northwest Food Coalition, kathleenrhodes3@gmail.com

















Betsie Valley Trailway Management Council 
 

Minutes from Tuesday, September 5, 2023 
 

4:30 p.m. 
Room 121, Benzie County Government Center, 448 Court Place, Beulah, MI 49617 

 
Members Present: ` Doug Barry – Vice Chair and DNR Representative 
 Avace Wildie – Secretary and FBVT Board rep 
 Jon Ottinger –Vllage of Elberta 
 John Wheeler - Crystal Lake Property Owners Assoc. 
 Sean Duperron – Bennzie County Parks & Recreation 
 Charlie Gregory – FBVT Trail Care Coordinator 
 Mark Heniser – Village of Beulah 
 Fran Griffin – Village of Thompsonville 
 
Members Absent:  Gary Sauer – Chairman, Jeff Bowlby  
 
Call to Order 
     Vice ChairDoug Barry called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m. with a quorum present 
 
I.  Approval of the Agenda 

• Under Section V Old Business, John Wheeler added “Authorized Work Vehicles Driving on the Trail” as 
a # 2 item. 

•  Sean Duperron moved, Mark Heniser 2nd approving agenda.  All approved. 
 
II. Approval of the Minutes of August 1, 2023 

• There are several items that need correcting.  John Wheeler is the corrected name instead of Frank 
Wheeler. Mark Heniser was present, not Phil Downs.  Vibrations and heavy equipment on top of dome 
shaped drains would cause problems to the trail. Property owners driving along the trail instead of 
across the trail needs correcting,  New bullet under New Business #2 regarding times that the trail is 
closed were all corrections to be made.  Avace will correct and distribute new minutes to board 
members. It was moved and 2nd to approve the August 1  2023 minutes.  All approved. 

 
III. Public Input  

• No public input at this time. 
 
IV. Reports 

1. Treasurer – Frank Ikens 

• Checking on disparity of expenditures of $1417.41 that Charlie reported at the August 1 
meeting.  Expenses were actually $229 less than what was spent. Frank will review older 
expenses to see if that is where the disparity lies. 

2. Chairman – Doug Barry standing in for Gary Sauer 

• Mungra Grit event has fewer participants than anticipated.  The route of this event has 
changed slightly from the original plan, but Doug is OK with the new route. 

3. Trail Care Coordinator –Charlie Gregory 

• Blinker lights at M115 up and running.  Lights will be operable from April 15 through 
November 15.  



• Bushes trimmed along Elberta Bay and ready for Ironman, September, 17, 2023. 

• Ramp leading to bridge planking needed a little filling. 

• Replacing newly vandalized Dog sign with a spare.  The cost of this sign is $75. 

• Repaired eroded section of trail on South Shore where run off water had eroded and 
washed into the little park. 

• Jim Gribble has donated his winning gift certificate of $800 from Honor Lumber to the 
FBVT. 

• Working on an etiquette campaign along with 2 other committee members from the 
FBVT Board  

• AJ’s has ordered materials for project at 6511 Crystal Avenue.  Updated quote came in 
over $10,000 higher than original estimate.  Hoping to start work in late Sept. 

 
V. Old Business  

1. AJ’s Excavating update 

• Need to finish before end of month to include the $10,000 in this year’s DNR grant $. 
2. Authorized work vehicles driving on trail. 

• John Wheeler brought it to the Board’s attention that we need an official process to 
allow property owners on the Sunkissed Hills road (not the Sunkissed Hills Condo 
development) to drive along the trail with DNR approval to access lakefront property to 
maintain and improve their properties as indicated in the original court settlement. 

• After much discussion the decision was made to read the original settlement agreement 
more carefully and discuss further at our October meeting. 

 
VI New Business  

1. Sign Vandalism – covered under the trail coordinator’s report 
 
VII. Public Comment  

No public comment at this time. 
 
VIII. Adjournment -  

• Doug Barry adjourned the meeting at 5:45. All approved. 

• Next meeting: Tuesday September 5, 2023 at 4:30 pm. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
Avace Wildie, Secretary 



BENZIE-LEELANAU DISTRICT HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

BOARD OF HEALTH MEETING AGENDA 
Wednesday, September 27, 2023 – 2:00 p.m. 

Benzie Community Resource Center - Ingemar Johansson Conference Room 

6051 Frankfort Highway 

Benzonia, MI 49616 

or  

Electronically, via conference call 

To participate, dial: (213)-282-9788 and enter Conference ID:  807 213 701# 

 

This is a Regular Meeting of the Benzie-Leelanau District Health Department Board of 

Health.  Public Comment is encouraged at the beginning and end of the meeting.  An 

individual’s comment time may be limited based on the discretion of the Chair.   
 

Call to Order/Roll Call 

 

Pledge of Allegiance 

 

Approval of Minutes from the Regular Board of Health Meeting of August 23, 2023.  

 

Approval of the Agenda 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

1. Health Officer Update – Dan Thorell 

 

2.   Personnel and Finance Committee Report-Personnel and Finance Committee 

A. Accounts Payable - Action 

      B.   August 2023 - Financial Statements – Action 

 C.  FY 2023 Amended Budget - Action  

 D.  FY 2024 Budget – Action 

 E.  Leelanau EH Office Space Agreement – Action 

 F.  Benzie EH/Admin Office Renovation - Action 

        

3.     Staff Reports 

A. Medical Director – Dr. Joshua Meyerson 

B. Personal Health – Michelle Klein 

C. Environmental Health Director – Eric Johnston 

D. Administrative- Dodie Putney 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Board Comments 

 

Adjourn 

 
 

 

Personnel and Finance Comm. Meeting- September 27, 2023 1:00 pm 

Benzie Community Resource Center, Roger Griner Conference Room or 

Electronically via conference call: 

(213) 282-9788 and enter Conference ID:  807 213 701# 



CLINTON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
  

COURTHOUSE 
100 E. STATE STREET 

ST. JOHNS, MICHIGAN 48879-1571 
989-224-5120 

 

 
Chairperson 
  Robert Showers 
Vice-Chairperson 
  Kenneth B. Mitchell 
Members 
  Valerie Vail-Shirey 
  David W. Pohl 
  Bruce DeLong 
  John Andrews 
  Dwight Washington 
 

Administrator/Controller 
John F. Fuentes 

Clerk of the Board 
Debra A. Sutherland 

RESOLUTION 2023 – 17 
RESOLUTION OPPOSING ANY LEGISLATION PREEMPTING LOCAL CONTROL FOR SOLAR AND 

WIND DEVELOPMENTS  
 
WHEREAS Executive Directive 2020-10 aims to achieve 100% carbon neutrality in Michigan by 2050; and 
 
WHEREAS industry leaders have pledged to reduce carbon emissions to help achieve this goal; and 
 
WHEREAS efforts to expand renewable energy projects will continue to increase in this state; and 
 
WHEREAS the governor has proposed the Michigan Public Service Commission be the sole regulating 
authority for solar and wind projects to expedite these efforts; and 
 
WHEREAS by granting the Michigan Public Service Commission this authority, local control will be preempted; 
and 
 
WHEREAS should local control be preempted, a county, township, city or village would be unable to determine 
the location, size, setback distance, decibel level or any other criteria for a solar or wind facility; and 
 
WHEREAS should local control be preempted, a county, township, city, or village would be unable to determine 
requirements for construction, operation, use, or maintenance of a solar or wind facility; and 
 
WHEREAS if a county already has a solar or wind policy, practice, regulation, rule or ordinance on record it 
would be null and void; and 
 
WHEREAS all other types of energy facilities, while regulated by the Michigan Public Service Commission, 
must adhere to local zoning; and 
 
WHEREAS this proposal grants far more regulating authority to the Michigan Public Service Commission than 
for any other energy source; and 
 
WHEREAS the Michigan Association of Counties opposes any legislative action that may grant the Michigan 
Public Service Commission this power. 
 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Clinton County opposes the pre-emption of local control in solar and 
wind siting and zoning.   
 
STATE OF MICHIGAN 
COUNTY OF CLINTON 
 
I, DEBRA A. SUTHERLAND, Clerk of the County of Clinton do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was 
duly adopted by the Clinton County Board of Commissioners at the regular meeting held September 26, 2023 
and is on file in the records of this office.   
            

_________________________________ 
 

 











BENZIE-LEELANAU DISTMCT HEALTH DEPARTMENT
BOARD OF HEALTH MEETING

Wednesday, August 23,2023 2:00 p.m.
Leelanau County Government Center

6527 E Government Center

Suttons Bay MI 49682

Chairperson Gaiy Sauer called the meeting to order at 2:03 p.m.

IVIembers Present:

Gary Sauer - Benzie County Board of Commissioners

Dr. Barbara Conley - Leelanau County Member at Large

Rhonda Nye - Benzie County Board of Commissioners

Ty Wessell - Leelanau County Board of Commissioners

JVIembers Absent:

Gwenne Allgaier - Leelanau County Board of Commissioners

JVIembers Excused:

Dr. Mark Kuiper - Benzie County Member at Large

Staff Present:
Dr. Joshua Meyerson - Medical Director

Dodie Putney - Director of Administrative Services

Eric Johnston - Director of Environmental Health
Dan Thorell - Health Officer
Michelle Klein - Director of Personal Health

Staff Excused: None

Guest:

Deb Alien - Leelanau County Administrator

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Minutes:
Motion By: Conley to approve the July 26, 2023, BOH meeting minutes.
Seconded By: Wessell
Voice Vote: 4 yeas 0 nay 1 excused 1 absent Motion carried

Approval of the Agenda:
Motion By: Nye to approve the agenda with the addition of adding the Renovation of the
Leelanau County Government Building after Public Comment.
Seconded By: Wessell
Voice Vote: 4 yeas 0 nay 1 excused 1 absent Motion carried

Discussion: Wessell asked for the renovation of the Leelanau County Government building to be

added to the agenda.

Public Comment - None



Renovation of the Leelanau County Government Building

Johnston updated the BOH on the bid process that was completed by Leelanau County for the
remodel of the lower level of the Leelanau County Government Building to create office space for

BLDHD's EH Department. After the first round of bids were completed and only one bid had been
submitted, the BOH decided to not pursue the joint project with Leelanau County until two bids
could be obtained for the project. BLDHD revised the remodel plans and another bidding process
was opened up. This time three bids were obtained. All three were in the price range that both
entities were willing to invest in the project. As the Leelanau County Commissioners reviewed

through the contract that would be signed between BLDHD and Leelanau County it was decided
that the original no base rent for fifteen years clause was too long. This clause had been suggested

by the former Leelanau County Administrator. The BOH discussed that ten years would be a

reasonable amount of time to agree to for no base rent in exchange for sharing the cost of the

remodel. The BOH asked Ms. Deborah Alien, current Leelanau County Administrator, if the

bidders also submitted a timeline of when they would be able to begin the project. The bid that
was being considered would be able to begin the project in three months. The contractor along

with the County were hoping to begin this project during the winter months

Motion By: Conley to allow the BLDHD staff to discuss with Leelanau County the contract to
renovate and lease a portion of the lower level of the Leelanau County Government Center. The

renovation agreement could not go beyond $179,500 and BLDHD would not be charged base rent

for ten years. Thorell will write a letter detailing what the BOH is supporting for this project.
Seconded By: Sauer

Roll Call Vote: Sauer- yea, Conley- yea, Nye -yea, Wessell - yea

4 yeas 0 nay 1 excused 1 absent Motion carried

Health Officer Update- Dan Thorell
A report was distributed at the beginning of the meeting. Please refer to it for details. Last
week Thorell attended a public health law training. It discussed how public health is
transitioning after the pandemic. Other items discussed were how MCL333.2253, allowing
the State to determine what businesses can and cannot be open, was deemed to be

unconstitutional by the Courts and will no longer be used. MCL 333.2453 is under review,

it relates to what powers the local health officials have on issuing orders.

Thorell was able to meet with State Representative Coffia at her monthly coffee hour,

which was held in Lake Ann this past month. They discussed the sanitary code that is being
considered by the State. They also discussed the importance of the CHIR program.

Accounts Payable

Motion By: Conley to approve accounts payable and pay the bills in the amount of $298,599.57.
Seconded By: Wessell
Roll Call Vote: Sauer- yea, Conley- yea, Nye - yea, Wessell - yea

4 yeas 0 nay 1 excused 1 absent Motion carried

July 2023 Financial Statements
Motion By: Conley to accept the financial statements as presented.

Seconded By: Nye
Roll Call Vote: Sauer- yea, Conley- yea, Nye-yea, Wessell- yea

4 yeas 0 nay 1 excused 1 absent Motion carried

Audit Service RFP
Motion By: Sauer to accept the RFP that was submitted by Anderson Tackman to perform auditing
services for BLDHD for the next three years.

Seconded By: Conley
Roll Call Vote: Sauer- yea, Conley- yea, Nye-yea, Wessell- yea

4 yeas 0 nay 1 excused 1 absent Motion carried
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Staff Reports:

Medical Director - Dr. Joshua Meyerson

There are two new vaccines for RSV. It is recommended that older people, especially those with

underlying health issues, receive a vaccine. These vaccines are single does. It is also

recommended that children under eight months old and any child with underlying health issues
receive a vaccine for RSV. Covid cases have increased slightly, which was to be expected. The

number of cases is still lower than what it was last year.

Personal Health - Michelle Klein
A report was distributed at the beginning of the meeting. Please refer to it for details. August is
Community Health Worker Appreciation month. All BLDHD's certified Community Health
Workers have completed 156 hours of training, which is equivalent to a three-credit college class.

All BLDHD's CHWs have 40-45 clients at a time, with over 170 contacts per month. The top
items that the CHWs help clients with are transportation, food, health insurance, housing, utilities,

and employment.

BLDHD had a State site visit for WIC. BLDHD received a good review. Areas that received
special recognition were that BLDHD had bilingual staff members, the clinic is welcoming, the
staff displayed excellent customer service and the convenience of having many other resources

offered during WIC visits. BLDHD's WIC program provided $286,504 in food benefits to 504
families in the two county region.

Environmental Health - Eric Johnston

A report was distributed prior to the meeting. Please refer to it for details.

Administrative - Dodie Putney

A report was distributed prior to the meeting. Please refer to it for details.

Public Comment - None

Board Comments - Sauer asked the BOH what their thoughts were on going back to a bi-monthly
meeting schedule. It was decided to remain on the monthly meeting schedule right now as there

are contracts that will need approval. If there is a month where the agenda does not contain any

pressing business the meeting will be postponed until the next month.

Adjourn:
Motion By: Sauer to adjourn the BOH meeting at 3:08 p.m.
Voice Vote: 4 yeas 0 nay 1 excused 1 absent IMotion carried

Gary Sauer, Chair

.0t^h
Shelley Jablon, Recording Secretary
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